
['[- 1- 1,,/(<1 ] 

[H. R. 17041.] 

An Act Making appropriations for sundry civil expenses of the 
Government for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fifteen, 
and for other purposes. 

B e it enacted by the S enate and House of R epresentatives of the United 
States of America in Oongress assembled, That the following sums be, 
and the same are hereby, appropriated, for the objects hereinafter rrn 
expressed, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred 
and fifteen, namely : 

UNDER THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION AND SITES. 

For sites, commencement, continuation, or completion of public 
buildings within the respective limits of cost authorized by law, 
rent and removal expenses in cities pending extension and remodel­
ing of buildings, severally, as follows: 

Akron, Ohio, post office : For site, $60,000. 
Albany, Oregon, post office: For continuation, $10,000. 
Albertville, Alabama, post office: For site, $5,000. 
Alliance, Ohio, post office : For completion, $25,000. 
Amarillo, Texas, post office and courthouse : For continuation, 

$15,000. 
Andalusia, Alabama, post office: For site, $5,000. 
Ansonia, Connecticut, post office : For completion, $22,000. 
Ardmore, Oklahoma, post office and courthouse : For continuation, f 

$20,000. 
Arkansas City, Kansas, post office : For continuation, $20,000. 
Ashland, Ohio, post office : For additional land, $10,000. 
Attalla, Alabama, post office: For site, $5,000 . . 
Augusta, Georgia, post office and courthouse (new): For continu­

ation, $25,000. 
Bakersfield, California, post office: For amount necessary for laying 

one six-inch sewer to the property line of the site of the new post 
office, $25. 

Bangor, Maine, post office: For completion, $190,029.54. 
Bardstown, Kentucky, post office: For completion, $15,000. 
Batavia, New York, post office: For commencement, $5,000. 
Bath, New York, post office: For site, $13,000. 
Beardstown, Illinois, post office: For commencement, $5,000. 
Beaufort, South Carolina, post office and customhouse: For site, 

$5,000. 
Bedford, P ennsylvania, post office: For commencement, $10,000. 
Bellaire, Ohio, post office: For completion, $31,000. 
Beloit, Kansas, post office: For completion, $8,000. 
Bennettsville, South Carolina, post office : For cQmpletion, $25,000. 
Berkeley, California, post office: For continuation, $40,000. 



2 [Pun. 161.) 

Big Rapids, Michigan, post office: For completion, $36,000 .. 
Blackwell, Oklahoma, post office: For commencement, $5,000. 
Blue Island, Illinois, post office: For completioll, $24,000. 
Boston, Massachusetts, customhouse: For reimbursement of the 

extension appropriation for expenses incident to the temporary 
removal of the force employed in the customhouse during the enlarge­
ment, remod eling, or extension of said customhouse in compliance 
with the provisions of the Act approved July tenth, nineteen hun­
dred and twelve, $270,324 .60. 

For expenses incident to the temporary removal of the force 
employed in the customhouse during the extension, remodeling, and 
so forth, of building at Boston, Massachusetts, $45,000. 

Bozeman, Montana, post office : For continuation, $20,000. 
Brenham, Texas, post office: For commencement, $5,000. 
Brigham City, Utah, post office: For completion, $33,000. 
Brooklyn, New York, post office: For additional land under pres-

ent limit, including the alteration or remodeling and repair of build­
ings upon the land acquired, $350,000. 

Bryan, T exas, post office: For continu.ation, $20,000. 
Buffalo, New York, post office: For fireproof and burglar-proof 

vault for the cashier's room, $8,000. 
Burlington, New Jersey, post office : For completion, $8,000. 
Cadillac, :Michigan, post office: For continuation, $20,000. 
Cambridge, Ohio, post office: For completion, $:j2,000. 
Camden, Maine, post office : For completion, $10,000. 
Camden, South Carolina, post office: For continuation, $20,000. 
Cameron, Texas, post office : For site, $2,000. 
Canton, Illinois, post office: For continuation,' $19,000. 
Canton, Mississippi, post offir.e: For commencement, $10,000. 
Carnegie, P ennsylvania, post office: For commencement, $7,281. 
Cartersville, Georgia, post office: For complet,ion, $11 ,250 . 
Cedartown, Georgia, post office: For completion, $5,000. 
Centralia, Missouri, post office: For site, $6,000 . 
Chanute, Kansas, post office: For commencement, $18,000. 
Chariton, Iowa, post office : For site, $5,800 . 
Charlotte, North Carolina, rent of buildings : For rent of temporary 

quarters for the accommodation of Government officials, and moving 
expenses incident thereto, $6,000. 

Charleston, West Virginia, rent of buildings : For Tent of temporary 
quarters for the accommodation of Government officials, and moving 
expenses incident thereto, $2,400. • 

Chickasha, Oklahoma, post office and courthouse : For completion, 
$10,000. 

Chico, California, post office: For continuation, $20,000. 
Chillicothe, Missouri, post office and courthou e: For commence­

ment, $30,000. 
Clarksdale, Mississippi , post office and courthou e : For completion, 

$79,750 . 
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho, post office and courthou~e : For continua-

tion, $10,000. 
Coleman, Texas, post office : For site, $1. 
Collinsville, Illinois, post office : For commencement , $20,000. 
Cookeville, Tennessee, post office and courthou 'e : For continua-

tion, $25,000. 

. ( 

[Pun. 161.) 3 

Corpus Christi, Texas : The appropriations for construction of a 
post-office and courthouse building at Corpus Cill'i ti, Texas, ' are 
made available for construction of a post-office, courthouse, and 
customhouse building at that place. 

Corry, Pennsylvarua, post office: For completion, $55,000. 
Corti and, New York, post office: For completion, $10,000. 
Covington, Tennes ee, post office: For continuation, $20,000. . 
Cynthiana, Kentucky, post office: For completion, $10,000. 
Dayton, Ohio, post office and courthouse : For completion, $50,000. 
Decatur, Alabama, post office: For site, $6,500. 
Delavan, Wisconsin, post office : For completion, $14,500. 
Denver, Colorado, post office : The appropriations heretofore or 

that may hereafter be made for construction shall be available for 
installation of mail-handling devices in said building within the 
present limit of cost thereof. 

De Soto, :Missouri, post office : For continuation, $28,000. 
Dillon, South Carolina, post office: For site, $7,500. 
Duluth, Minnesota, post office, courthouse, and customhouse : The 

unexpended balances of the appropriations for additional land, 
extension and remodeling, and new site, not exceeding $8,420 .74, are 
made available for the extension of the mailing platform at the post­
office, courthouse, and customhouse building. 

Du Quoin, Illinois, post office: For completion, $7,000. 
Edwardsville, IllinOlS, post office : For completion, $31,000. 
EI R eno, Oklahoma, post office : For commencement, $5,000. 
Ennis, Texas, post office : For commencement, $5,000. 
Eureka Springs, Arkansas, post office : For commencement, 

$20,000. 
Excelsior Spring", Missouri, post office : F or continuation, $18,000 . 
Fairbanks, Alaska: For the purchase, at a price not in excess of 

$15,000, of that p'ortion of the block whereon the United Stat.es 
courthouse and ja.11 now stand, in the city of Fairbanks, Alaska, not 
now owned by the United States, $15,000. 

Fairfield, Iowa, post office : For site, $8,800 . 
Falmouth, Kentucky, post office : For site, $5,000. 
Fargo, Nor th Dakota, post office and courthou e : For site, $23,500. 
Farmville, VirO'inia, post office: For site, $5,000 . 
Fayetteville, Ten1?-essee, post office: :U:or continuation, $15,000. 
Fitzgerald, Georgla, post office: F or SIte, $10,000 . 
F ort Atkinson, Wisconsin, post office : For commencement, $3,000. 
Fort Fairfield, Maine, post office and customhou e : For site, $18,000. 
Fort Stanton, New Mexico, sanatorium : For wire fencing materials 

for the construction of a wire fence about eight miles in length along 
the southeastern boundary line of the reservation, $800 . 

Front R9yal, Virginia, post office : For si te, $8,000. 
Fulton, Ii.entucky, pos t office: For commencement, $5,000. 
Fulton, Missouri, post office: Foc commencement, $3,000. 
Fulton, New York, post offiCe : For completion, $24,000 . 
Galveston, Texas, courthou!Se : For completion of remodeling and 

recon truction, $50,000. 
Ga1,eston, Texas, post office and customhouse : For completion of 

rearrangement and con truction of office in third story, including 
work incident thereto, $15,000. 

Garden City, Kan 8.'3 , post office : For commencement, $3 ,000. 



4 [Pun. 161.) 

Gardiner, Maine, post office: For commencement, $3,000. 
Gary, Indiana, post office: For continuation, $30,000. 
Gastonia, North Carolina, post office: For continuation, $5,000. 
Georgetown, Kentucky, post office: For continuation, $25,000.· 
Glens Falls, N ew York, post office: For continuation, $30,000. 
Glenwood, Iowa, post office: For site, $5,000. 
Gouverneur, N ew York, post office: For commencement, $6,000. 
Grand Rapids, Michigan: To make final settlement with A. G. 

Dickinson for rent of temporary quarters for the us~ o.f Government 
officials pending the reconstructlOn of the Federal bUlldmg, $1,161.22. 

Greeley Colorado, post office : F or continuation, $60,000. 
Greenli~ld, Massachusetts, post office: For commenc~ment, $5,000. 
Greenville, North Carolina, post office : For completlOn, $9,000. 
Grenada, :Mississippi, post office: For commencement, $15,000. 
Hampton, Virginia, post office: For continuation, $20,000. 
Hanford, California, post office: For continuation, $31,000. 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, rent of buildings :' For rent of tempo-

rary quarters for the accommodation of Government officials, $5,000. 
Hendersonville, North Carolina, post office: For completion, 

$29,000. 
Hickory, North Carolilla, post office: For completion, $10,000. . 
Hillsboro, Texas, post office: For completion, $10,000. 
Hilo, Hawaii, post office, customhouse and courthouse : For con-

tinuation, $25,000. 
Hobart, Oklahoma, post office: For site, $10,000. 
Holland, Michigan, post office: For continuation, $24,000. 
Honey Grove, Texas, post office : For site, $300. 
Hopkinsville, Kentucky, ,Post office : For comple~ion, ~39,000. 
Huntingdon, Pennsylvama, post office: For contmuatlOn, $24,000. 
Idaho Falls, Idaho, post office: For completion, $42,000. 
Indianapolis, Indiana, pos t office and courthouse: For extension 

of mailing j>latform, $6,000. 
Iowa Falls, Iowa, post office : For completion, $7,000. 
Ishpeming, Michigan, post office: For continuation, $20,000. ' 
Jackson, Kentucky, post office and courthouse: For continuation, 

$25,000. 
Jellico, Tennessee, post office: For commencement, $40,000. 
Jennings, Louisiana, post office: For continuation, $10,000. 
Lafayette, Louisiana, post office: For continuation, $25,000. 
La Junta, Colorado, post office : For completion, $29,900. 
Lake City, Florida, post office: For site, $6,000. 
Lamar, Missouri, post office: For site, $7,000. 
Lancaster, Pennsylvania, post office: For site, $138,278.78. 
Lebanon, Tennessee, post office: For com,Pletion, $15,000. 
Lenoir, North Carolina, post office: For SIte, $7,000. 
Long 'Branch, New Jersey, post office: For completioll, $50,000. 
Longview, Texas, post office: For continuation, $15,000. 
Macomb, Illinois, post office: For completion, $26,000. 
Mandan, North Dakota, post office : For completion, $18,000. 
Marion, Kentucky, post office: For site, $5,250. 
Marshall, Texas, post office: For completion, $24,000. 
McCook, Nebraska, post office and courthouse: For completion, 

$25,000. 
McPherson, Kansas, post office: For continuation, $15,000. 

r 

' ! 

r> -, 

[PUB. 161.) 5 

Medford, Oregon, post office and courthouse: For continuation, 
$24,000. 

Menomonie, Wisconsin, post office: For completion, $10,000. 
Middlesboro, Kentucky, post office : For commencement, $8,000. 
Miles City, Montana, post office: For site and commencement, 

$16,500. 
Milford, Massachusetts, post office: For completion, $15 ,000 . . 
Millville, New Jersey, post office: For commencement, $5,000. 
Minneapolis, Minnesota, post office: For completion, $175,000. 
For the purchase and installation of mechanical mail-handling 

devices, $25,000. 
NIinot, North Dakota, post office and courthouse : For continua- (If 

tion, $60,000. ~ 
Mishawaka, Indiana, post office: For completion, $35,000. 
Mobile, Alabama, post office: For completion, $50,000. 
Monongahela, Pemlsylvapia, post office: For commencement, 

$25,000. 
Momoe, North Carolina, post office: For completion, $5,000. 
Montclair, New Jersey, post office: For site, $30,000. 
Moorhead, Minnesota, post office: For completion, $13,500. 
Morristown, Tennessee, post office: For completion, $20,000. 
Moultrie, Georgia, post office: For site, $7,000. 
Moundsville, West Virginia, post office: F or continuation, $56,000. 
Mount Carmel, Illinois, post office: For site, $20,000. 
Mount Vernon, Illinois, post office: For continuation, $35,000. 
Muskegon, Michigan, post office and customhouse: For additional 

land, $10,000. 
Narragansett Pier, Rhode Island, post office: For commencement, 

$10,000. 
New Albany, Indiana, post office: For completion of the extension, 

remodeling, enlargement, or improvement, $38,000. . 
For rent of temporary quarters at New Albany, Indiana, for the 

accommodation of Government officials, and moving expenses inci­
dent thereto, $5,000. 

Newcastle, Indiana, post office: For completion, $28,000. 
New Haven, Connecticut, post office and courthouse: For contin­

uation, $150,000. 
New Haven,' Connecticut, post office: The appropriations hereto­

fore or that may hereafter be made for construction shall be available 
for installation of mail-handling devices in said building within the 
limit of cost thereof. 

New Orleans, Louisiana, customhouse : Toward remodeling, repair, 
01' improvement of the old customhouse and post-office building, in­
cluding new roof, at a total cost not exceeding $350,000, to provide 
quarters for customs officials and other Government officers, $100,000. 

Newport, Arkansas, post office: For completion, $30,500. 
Newport, Rhode Island, post office and customhouse: For addi­

tionalland for the enlargement of the site, $100,000. 
New Rochelle, New York, post office: For continuation, $30,000. 
New York, New York, post office: For additional mail-handling 

devices, including belt conveyors, for the more expeditious handling 
of the mail in the new post· office building, $150,000. 

North Attleboro, Massachusetts, post office: For commencement, 
$6,000. 



11 

II 

6 [PuB.l6!.] 

Norton, Virgiilla, post office: For site and commencement, $~O!OOO. 
Oakland, CalifOl.·rua, fost office and cu tomhouse: For addltlOnal 

land, or so much thereo as may be neee ~ary, $1~5,000 . 
Olvmpia · Wa"hington, post office : For complp.tlOn, $30,000. 
Oneonta' New York, post office : For completion, $30,000. 
Orange, New Jersey, post office : For completj~n, $10,000. 
Osage City, Kan as, post office: For contllluatI~m, $20,000. 
Owatonna, Minne ota, post office: For completlOn, $23,000. 
Palatka, Florida, post office : For comme~cement, $15,000. 
Park City, Utah, post office : For completIOn, .$14,000. 
Pasadena, California, post office : For. completIOn, $60,000. 
Perry, Iowa, post office : For completlOn, $23,.000 . 
Phoenixville, Pennsylvania, post office : For slte, $16,000. 
Piqua, Ohio, post office: F or completio~, $110,000. . 
Pittsbmgh, Pennsylvama, ~~'eau of Mllles : For t echnical erVlces 

and for. commencement of bUlldlllg, $150,000. 
Plymou th, Ma%achw::etts, post office: 'For completion, $35,000. 
Poplar Bluff, Mis. omi , post o~ce : F or coml?letlO~, $10,000. 
Port Jervis, New York, post office : For contllluatlOn, $29,000. 
Portland, Indiana, post office : F or continuati.o~, $20,000 . 
Poughkeepsie, New York,post office : For additIOnal land, $28,000. 
Prescott, Arizona, post office : For site, $7,500 . 
Princeton, Illinoi , po. t office : lj or commen~ement, $6,000. 
Pulaski, Tennessee, po t office : For compl~tlOn, .$5,000. 
Putnam, Connecticut, post office : For contllluatlOn, $22,000 . . 
Quitman, Georgia, p~s t office : For commenc~men~, $5,000. 
Reading, Pennsylvarua, post office : For contmuatIOn, $40,000 . 
Robinson, lilinoi , post office :. For commencement, $5,OOq . . 
Rocky Mount, North Carolina, post office: For contllluatlOn, 

$27,000 . • 
Rossville, Georgia, post office : For si te, $5,000 . 
Salem, O~o.' po t office: F or completion , $38,000. 
Salem, Vll'glllla, post office : For SIte, $10,250. 
Salina, Kansas, post office and courthouse : For completion, 

$10,000. 
San Francisco California, post office, comthouse, and so forth: 

The unexpended 'balance of the appropriation for the construction of 
the post office comthouse, and so forth, buildinO' at San Francisco, 
California not' exceeding $10,000, is made available for the extension 
of the ma'iling platform at said building, and for the widening of. t~e 
driveway connected therewith; including all work nece 'sary' an~ lllCI­
dent to said extension of the mailing platform and the Wlderung of 
said roadway . . 

San Francisco, California, subtreasury: For completlOn, $50,000 . 
Santa Barbara, California, post office : For completion, $20,000 . 
Searcy Arkan as, post office: For completion, $10,000. 
Seymo~, Indiana, post office : For contilluatio~, $10,000. 
Shelbyville, Tennes ee, post office : For completlOn, $14,000. 
Sherman, Texas, post office and courthouse: For additional land, 

$5,000. 
Sioux City, Iowa, courthou<: e, post office, and customhouse : For 

post office lookouts, $1,500. 
Sister ville, West Virginia, post office : For completion, $30,000. 
Smyrna, Delaware, post office : For completion, $15,000. 

( 

[PUB. 161.) 7 

Sparta, Wisconsin, post office: For continuation, $15,000. . 
Springfield, TeIDlessee, post office: For completion, $10,000. 
'Stamford, COIDlecticut, post office : For commencement, $5,000. 
Steubenville, Ohio, post office: For continuation, $20,000. 
Sunbury, Pennsylvania, post office: For continuation, $40,000 . 
Sweetwater, Texas, post office: For site, $6,500. 
Sycamore, Illinois, post office: For con~inuation, $23,000. 
Sylacauga, Alabama, post office: For SIte, $5,000 . 
Syracuse New York, post office: For commencement, $10,000. 
Tarboro,'North Carolina, post office : Fo~ cont.inuation, $23,000. 
The Dalles, Oregon, P05t office : For contmuatIOn, $23,000. 
Thomasville, Georgia, post office : For commencement, $10,000. 
Three Rivers, Michigan, post office: For continuation, $23,000. 
Tiffin, Ohio, post office: For commencement, $7,000. 
Toccoa, Georgia, post office: For site, $5,000. 
Tupelo Mississippi, post office: For commencement, $10,000. 
Union Springs! Alabama, post office: !or s~te, $4,500. 
Urbana, illinolS, post office: For contmuatIOn, $33,000. 
Utica, New York, post office, customhouse, and courthouse : For 

additional land, $35,000. 
Uvalde, Texas, post office: For commencement, $14,000. 
Vernoll, Texas, post office : For site, $1. 
Wahpeton, North Dakota, post office: For completion, $15,000. 
Walden, New York, pos t dfice: For site, $7,590. . 
Waltham, Massachl~se tts, post offic~: For C0.ntlllu~tIOn, $28,948 .89· 
Washington Di"tnct of ColumbIa: For IllStallmg one electriC 

p assenger ele~l1tor, a.nd constructing stairway from firs t floor to 
basement, Butler Building, $7,000. 

Washington, District of Columbia, Interior Department Offic~s : 
.N ot exceeding $40,000 of the unexpended balance of the apJ>ropn u.­
tion for the acguisition ~f square numbcre;i o~e hundred ~nd forty­
three in Washington, DIS tnct of ColumbH~, l;S rel1pf,ropnated a~d 
made available toward the purposes and WIthin the ,lllllt named m 
section nine of the public buildin~s Act o~ ~.Iarch fourth, ninet.een 
hundred tllld thirteen, providing tor a buildmg for the GeologICal 
Survey and other ?ffi~es of the DePt1:rtment .of the Inte,rior. . . 

Washington DlS tnct of ColumbIJ" NatIOnal Archives Buildlllg: 
For ernploymc'nt of technical and engineering services i?- the Office ~f 
the Supervising Architect, for theprepfl.l'atIOn of deSIgns and estI­
mfl.tes for the National Archives Buildin;, .as authorized in the pub~ic 
building.3 Act approved March fourth , nllleteen hundred and thir­
teen, $5,000. 

Webb City, Missouri, post office: For commencement, $20,000. 
Wellsburg, West Virginia, post office: ~or commencement, $1,000. 
Westplains, Missouri, post office: For s~te, $5,000. 
West Point, Virginia, post office: For SIte, $5,900 . . . 
Williston North Dakota, post office: F or contllluatIOn, $45,000. 
Winchester, Tennessee, post of£ce: For commenoement, $31,300. 
Winfield, Kansas, post office: For con;tmencement, $16,000. 
Xenia Ohio, post office: For completIOn, $19,000. 
Y onk~rs, New York, post office: For additional amount for 

aCQilisition of site, $100,000. 
-y psilanti, Michigan, post office: For commencement, $5,000. 



8 [PUB. 161.) 

MARINE HOSPITAL. 

New Orleans, Louisiana, marin\') hospital: For addition to surgeons' 
quarters, $1,500. 

San Francisco, California, marine hospital: For extending the 
Fourteenth Avenue Boulevard through the grounds of the United 
States marine hospital at San Francisco, California, passing directly 
to the edge of Mountain Lake and making connection with the present 
driveway on the Presidio, $5,000. 

QUARANTINE STATIONS. 

The provision in the sundry civil Act approved June twenty-third, 
nineteen hundred and thirteen, which reads as follows: "Cape Charles 
Quarantine Station: Residence for quarantine officer, $8,000," 
is amended so as to authorize the Secretary of the Treasury, in his 
discretion, to cause such residence to be erected upon land now owned 
by the United States at Fort Monroe, Virginia. 

Honolulu, Hawaii, quarantine station: For kitchen for oriental and 
European compounds, $1,200; for dining room for European com­
pounds, $2,000; in all, $3,200. 

San Francisco, California, quarantine station: Reconstructing 
wharf, $35,000. 

San Juan, Porto Rico, quarantine station: The provisions of the 
sundry civil acts approved April twenty-eighth, nineteen hundred 
and four; March fourth, nineteen hundred and nine, and June twenty­
Mth, nineteen hundred and ten, are hereby amended so as to authorize 
the construction of a lazaretto, executive building, attendants' 
quarters, laundry, and disinfecting building, within the total limit 
of cost heretofore appropriated of not to exceed $49,700. 

New Orleans, Louisiana, qUarantine station: For constructing a 
new wharf at the New Orleans, Louisiana, quarantine station, $12,000. 

Cape Fear, North Carolina, quarantine station: For construction 
of new wharf, $25,000. 

The foregoing construction under marine hospitals and guarantine 
stations shall be done under the supervision and directIOn of the 
Supervising Architect of the Treasury and within the sums appro­
priated herein therefor. 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS, REPAIRS, EQUIPMENT, AND GENERAL EXPENSES. 

Repairs and preservation: For repairs and preservation of all com­
pleted and occupied public buildings and the grounds thereof, under 
the control of the Treasury Department, and for wire partitions and 
fly screens therefor, Government wharves and piers under the control 
of the Treasury Department, together with the necessary dredging 
adjacent thereto, buildings and wharf at Sitka, Alaska, and the Secre­
tary of the Treasury may, in renting said wharf, require that the lessee 
shall make all necessary repairs thereto, and the Secretary of the 
Treasury is hereby authorized, in his discretion, to dispose of said 
wharf and warehouse upon such terms and conditions as may be for 
the best interests of the United States; for care of vacant sites under 
the control of the Treasury Department, stICh as necessary fences, 
filling dangerous holes, cutting grass and weeds, but not for any 

( PUD.161.J 9 

permanent improvements thereon; for repairs and preservation of 
buildings not reserved by vendors on sites under the control of the 
Treasury Department acquired for public buildin~s or the enlarge­
ment of public buildings, the expenditures on thIS account for the 
current fiscal year not to exceed fifteen per centum of the annual 
rentals of such buildings: Provided, That of the sum herein appro­
priated not exceeding $100,000 may be used for marine hospItals 
and quarantine stations, including wire partitions and fly screens for 
same, and not exceeding $14,000 for the Treasury, Butler, and 
Winder Buildings at Washington, District of Columbia, including the 
old building of the Bureau of Engravin cr and Printing: Provided 
further, That this sum shall not be availabfe for the payment of per- (( 
sonal services except for work done by contract or for temporary 
job labor under exigency not exceeding at one time the sum of $100 
at anyone building, $725,000. 

Mechanical eguipment: For installation and repair of mechani­
cal equipment m all comEleted and occupied buildings under the 
contro~ of the .T~easury peJ?urtment, includ~g heating, hoisting, 
piumblllg, gas pIpmg, ventilatmg, vacuum cleamng, and refrigerating 
apparatus, electric-lIght plants, meters, interior pneumatic tube and 
intercommunicating telephone systems, conduit, wiring, call-bell 
and signal systems, and for maintenance and repair of tower clocks ' 
for in~tall~ti.on a.nd re'pa!r of mechanical equipment, for any of th~ 
foregomg Items, m bUlldlllgs not reserved by vendors on sites und er 
the control of the Treasury r ~partI?e~t acquired for p~ blic buildings 
or the enlargements of pubhc buIldrngs, the expendItures on. this 
account for the current fiscal year not to exceed ten per centum 
of the allDual rentals of such bl.ildil1gs: Pro'l;"ided further, That of the 
~um herein appr?priated for mechanical equipment of pu blic build­
rngs, not exceedrng $40,000 may be used for marine hospitals and 
quarantine sta.tions, a~d .not exceedin~ $10,000. fo~ the Tre~sury, 
Butler, and Wmder BUlldrngs at Washlllgton, DIStl'lct of Columbia 
including the old building of the Bureau of Engraving and Printing 
excepting the generating plant and its maintenance, and not exceed­
ing $10,000 for the maintenance, changes in, and repairs of pneumatic­
tube system between the appraisers' warehouse at Greenwich 
Christopher, Washington, and Barrow Streets and the new custom~ 
house in ,Bowling Green, Borough of M'anhattan, in the city of New 
York, including repairs to the street pavement and subsurface 
necessa~ily incid~nt to or ~esulting fro.m such maintenance, changes, 
or repam;: Promded, further, That thIs sum shall not be available 
for the payment of personal services except for work done by contract 
or for temporary job labor under exigency not exceeding at on~ 
time the sum of $100 at anyone building, $445,000. 

Vaults and safes: For vaults and lock-box eguiprnents and repairs 
thereto in all completed and occupied public buildmgs under the con­
trol of the Tre~sury Depa~tment, al!-d fo~' t~e necessary safe equip­
ments and repaIrs thereto 111 all public bUlldmgs under the control of 
the Treasury Department, whether completed and occupied or in 
course of construction, exclusive of personal services , except for work 
done by contract or for temporary job labor under exigency not ex­
ceeding at one time the sum of $50 at anyone building, $100,000. 

General expenses: To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to exe­
cute and give effect to th~ provisions of section six of the Act of May 



10 [Pus . 161.1 

thirtieth, nineteen hundred and eight (Thirty-fifth Statutes, page five 
hundred and thirty-seven, part one) : For additional salary of $1,000 
for the Supervising Architect of the Treasury for the fiscal year nine­
teen hundred and fifteen; for one architectural designer, at $6,000 per 
annum; for foremen draftsmen, architectural draftsmen, and appren­
tice draftsmen, at rates of pay from $480 to $2,500 per annum ; for 
structural engineers and draftsmen, at rates of pay from $8·10 to $2,200 
per annum ; for mechanical, sanitary, clectrical, heating and ventilat­
mg, and illuminating engineers and draftsmen, at rates of pay from 
$1,200 to $2,400 per annum; for computers and estimators, at rates 
of pay from $1,600 to $2,500 per annum, the expenditures under all 
the foregoing classes for which a minimum and maximum rate of com­
pensation is stated, not to exceed $168,450; for supervising superin- -
tendents, superintendents, and junior superintendents of construction 
and inspectors, at rates of pay from $1,600 to $2,900 per annum, not 
to exceed $278,960; for expenses of superintendence, including ex­
penses of all inspectors and other officers and employees, on du ty or 
detailed in connection with work on public buildings and the furnish­
ing and equipment thereof, under orders from the Treasury Depart­
ment; office rent and expenses of superintendents, including tempo­
rary stenographic and other assistance in the preparation of reports 
and the care of public property, and so forth; advertising; office sup­
plie , including drafting materials, specially prepared paper, tyPe­
writing machines, ad ding machines, and other mechanicallabor-savmg 
devices, and exchange of same; furniture , carpets, eleGtric-light fiJc­
tures and office equipment; telephone service; not to exceed $6,000 
for stationery; not to exceed $1,000 for books of reference, law books, 
technical periodicals and journals, subscription to which may be paid 
in advance; for contingencies of every kind and description, traveling 
expenses of site agents, recording deeds and other evidences of title, 
photographic instruments, chemicals, plates, and photographic mate­
rials, and such other articles and supplies and such nnnor and inci­
dental expenses not enumerated, connected solely with work on public 
buildings, the acquisition of sites, and the administrative work con­
nected with the annual appropriations under the Supervising 4-rchi­
tect's Offiee as the Secretary of the Treasury may deem necessary and 
specially order or approve, but not including heat, light, janitor serv­
ice, awnings, curtains, or any expenses for the general maintenance of 
the Treasury Building, or surveys, plaster models, progress photo­
graphs, test pit borings, or mill and shop inspections, $563,560: Pro­
vided, 'rhat the unexpended balance of the appropriation for expenses 
of site agents contained in the deficiency appropriation Act approved 
October twenty-second, nineteen hundred and thirteen, is hereby re­
appropriated and made available for the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and fifteen for the compensation and expenses of site agents detailed 
for such service, in addItion to the foregoing. 

Architectural competitions: To enable the Secretary of the Treas­
ury to make payment for architectural services under contracts en­
tered into prior to the repeal of the Act entitled" An Act authorizing 
the Secretary of the Treasury to obtain plans . and specifications for 
public buildings to be erectec1 under the supervision of the Treasury 
Department, and providing for local supervision of the construction 
of the same," approved February twentieth, ei~hteen hundred and 
ninety-three, including payment for the services from July first, nine-

I PUll. 161.1 11 

teen hundred and twelve, of the architect of the Hilo, Hawaii, build­
ing, specially selected under the provisions of the Act approved March 
fourth, nineteen hundred and eleven, the unexpended balance of the 
appropriation for architectural competitions, public buildings, for the 
fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirteen or so 
much thereof as may be necessary, is continued and made av~ilable 
for said purpose during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen. 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS, OPE RATING EXPENSES. 

Operating force: F or such personal services ail the Secretary of the 
Treasury may deem necessary in connection with the care, mainte­
nance, and repair of all public buildings under the control of the ( 
Treasury Depar tmen t (except as hereinafter provided), together with 
the grounds thereof and the equipment and furnishings therein in­
cludmg assis.tant custodians, janitors, watchmen, laborers, and char­
w?~en ; engmeers, firemen, ele,;ator condu.etors, coal passers, elec­
tI1Clans, dynamo tend e! , lamplsts, and W1l'em('n; and for the me­
chanical labor force in connection with. ~aid buildings, including 
carpenters, plumbers, steam fit ters! machmists, and painters, but in 
no case shall the rates of compensatIOn for such mechanieallabor force 
be in excess of the rate current at the time and in the place where 
such services are employed, $2,650,000: Provided, That the foregoing 
appr~priation shall be available for use in connection with all public 
bmlcl lllgs under the control of the Treasury Department, including the 
customhouse at Washington, District of Columbia, but not includinO' 
any other public building within the District of Columbia, and exclu~ 
si ve of marine hospitals, quarantine stations, min ts, branch mints, L ,el 
assay offices. 

Furnitu!,e ~1l1d .repairs of furniture : .For furni ture, carpets, and gas 
~.nd electn c hghtmg fixtures and rep mrs of same, for all public build­
li 'g:; under the control of the Treasury Depa.rtment, whether com­
plete.d and occupi~d or in. course .of cOll3trllctio~, exclusive of marine 
hospItals, quarantme statIOns, mmts, branch mmts, and assay offices 
exclusive of personal services, except for work clone by contract o~ 
for temporary job labor und er exigency not exceeding at ono time 
the sum of $100 at anyone building, $850,000 . And all furni ture 
no~ ?wned by th e United. States in othor public buildings and in 
bUlldmgs rented by the Um ted States shall be usod, so far as practi­
cabl?, whether it corresponds with the present regulation plan for 
f Lll'lll ture or not. 

Operating supplies : For fu el, steam, light, water, ice, lighting 
sUPl?lies, electric ~urren t for lighting and powor purposes, telephone 
serVIce for custochan force,,; removal of ashes and rubbish, snow and 
ice; cutting grass and weeds, washing towels, and for miscella)~eous 
items for the use of the custodian forces in the care and maintena.nce 
of completed and occupied public buildings and the g-rounds th ereof 
uncleI' the control of the Treasury Depar tment ; and III the care and 
maintenance of the eq uipment and furnishing in such buildings; and 
for mi..3cellaneous supplies, tools and appliances requi.red in the opera­
tion .(not embr~cing r?p~il'S) of t~e .mechani~a.l ?quipment, including 
heatmg, plumbmg, hOIs tmg, gas plpmg, ventllatmg, vacuum clea.ning 
a.nd refrigerating a.pparatus, electric-light plants, meters, intflrior 
pneumatic-tube and mtercommunicating telephone systems, cond uit 



12 [PUB. 161.] 

wiring, call-bell and si~nal systems in such huildil!-gs (including ~he 
customhouse at Washmgton, District of ColumbIa, but excludlllg 
any other :public bu~ldi~g under the c~mtrol of the ~easury Dep~.rt­
ment within the DlstrlCt of ColumbIa, and excludl!lg also mallne 
hospitals and quarantine stations, mints, branch mlllts, and assay 
offiees, and personal services, e~cept for work d~ne by con~ract or 
for tomporary job labor under eXIgency not exceechn~ at one tlll;l.C ~he 
sum of $100 at anyone buildi.ng), $1,625,000. And tne apprOprIatIOn 
herein made for gas shall include the rental and ~se o~ ~as govcr~ors , 
when ord ered by the Secretary of the Treasury rn wntmg: Prov~ded, 
That no sum shan be paid as rental for such ga.> governors grf'ater 
than thil tv-five per centum of the ~ctual value of the gas sa.., ed 
thereby w11ich saving shall be determllled by such test,; as the Secre-
ta.ry o'f' the Treasury shal~ direct. . 

During the fiscal year nmeteen hundred and fif.te~n th~ Secret~IY 
of the Treasury is authorized, out of the apprOprIatIOn3 Opera~mg 
supplies for pu"blic buildings" and" Op,eratrng force f~r pubhc butld­
ings," to furnish steam for the operatIOn of pneulll:atIC tubes of ~he 
Post~11 Service, as heretofore, and to pay employees In the productlOn 
of said steam, as her.etoforo, t?e procee~s ~erlv~d from t~e sale of 
said steam to be credIted to saId apprOprIatIOns rn proportIOn to the 
amoun ts expended therefrom. 

Salamanca, New York, ground rent: ForT annual ground rent of ~he 
Federal building si te at Salamanca, New X ork, on account of Indl~n 
leases, due and payable on February mn~teenth of. each y~ar, . rn 
advance, to the treasurer of the Seneca NatIOn of IndIans, beglDp~g 
February nineteenth, nineteen hundred an~ fifteen, and expurng 
February nineteenth, nineteen hundred and mnety-one, $7.50. 

LIFE-SAVING SERVICE. 

For district superintendents o~ life-saving and lifebo.at station.., and 
houses of refuge, as follows: Mame and New HampshIre, one $2,200; 
Massachusetts, one $2,200; Rhode Island and Fishers Island, one 
$2,000; Long Island, one $2,200; New J~rs~y; one $2,200; Delaw~re, 
Maryland, and Virginia;, one $2,~00; Vrrgrnl!1 and North Carolina, 
one $2,200; South Carohna, GeorgI8;, and FlorI~a, one $1,900; 9"ulf of 
Mexico, one $2,000; Lakes OntarIo and .El'!-e, one $2,200; Lak~s 
Huron and Superior, one $2,200; Lake MIChIgan, one ~2,200;. CalI­
fornia, Oregon, Washington, and Alaska, one $2,200; thirteen ill aU, 
$27,900 . . . . 

For salaries of two hundred and nrnety-three keepers of hfe-savrng 
and lifeboat stations and of houses of refuge, $278,800. 

For pay of crews of surfmen employed at ~he life-saving and life­
boat stations, including the old ChICago statIOn, at the rate of $70 
per month each for the number one surfman in each station, .and at 
the rate of $65 per month for each of the other surfmen dUI1~g the 
period of actual employment, and $3 per d~y for each occasIOn of 
service at other times' rations or commutatIOn thereof for keepers 
and surfmen; compens~tion o! volun~eers at.1ife-saving and lifeb?at 
stations for actual and deservrng serVice rendered upon a;ny occaSIOn 
of disaster or in any effort to save persons from drowmng, at such 

. rate not to exceed $10 for each volunteer, as the Secretary of the 
Tre~sury may determine; pay of volunteer crews for drill and exer-

. 
I 

(PUB. 16l.J 13 

cise; compensation of twelve clerks to district superintendents, on~ 
to each of the district superintendents, except that of the eighth 
district, at such r ate as the Secretary of the Treasury may determine, 
not to exceed $900 each; fuel for stations and houses of refuge; repairs 
and outfits for same; rebuilding and improvement of same, including 
use of additional land where necessary; supplies and provisions for 
houses of refuge and for shipwrecked persons succored at stations; 
traveling expenses of officers under orders from the Treasury Depa.rt­
ment; commutation of quarters and allowance for heat and light fol' 
officers of the Revenue-Cutter Service detailed for duty in the Life­
Saving Service; for carrying out the provisions of sections seven and 
eight of the Act approved May fourth , eighteen hundred and eighty- ( 
two; for draft animals and their maintenance; for telephone lines 
and care of same; and contingent expenses, including freight, stor a!$e, 
rent, repairs to apparatus, labor, medals, stationery, newspapers for 
statistical purposes, advertising, and all other liecessary expenses 
not included under any other head of life-saving stations on the 
coasts of the United States, $2,100,000 . 

For establishing new life-savinK stations and lifeboat stations on 
the sea and lake coasts of the united States, authorized by law,. 
$25,000, to be available until expended. 

REVENUE- CUTTER SERVICE. 

F or pay and allowances of captain commandant and officers of that 
rank, senior captains, captains, lieutenant, engineer in chief and 
officers of that rank, captains of engineers, lieutenants of engrneers, 
two constructors, not exceeding fourteen cadets and cadet engineers, 
who are hereby authorized, two (ivilian instructors, and pilots em­
ployed, and rations for pilots; for pay of warrant and petty officers, 
ships' writers, buglers, seamen, oilers, firemen, coal heavers, water 
tenders, stewards, cooks, and boys, and for rations for the same; for 
allowance for clothing for enlisted men; for fuel for vessels, and outfits 
for the same; ship chandlery and engineers' stores for the same; 
actual traveling expenses or mileage, in the discretion of the E3ecretary 
of the Treasury, for officers traveling on duty WIder orders from the· 
Treasury Department; commutation of quarters; for maintenance 
of vessels in thelrot.ection of the seal fisheries in Bering Sea and the 
other waters of laska, and the enforcement of the provisions of law 
in Alaska ; for maintenance of vessels in enforcing the provisions of 
the Acts relating to the anchorage of vessels in the ports of New York 
and Chicago, and in the Kennebec River, and the movemen ts and an­
chorage of vessels in Saint Marys River; for temporary leases and 
improvement of property for revenue-cutter purposes; not exceeding 
$5,000 for the improvement of the depot for the service at Arundel 
Cove, Maryland; not exceeding $150 for medals for excellence in 
marksmanship; contingent expenses, including wharfage, towage,. 
dockage, freight, advertising, surveys, labor, and all other necessary 
miscellaneous eXl?enses which. are not included under special heads, 
$~,350,000: Provided, That hereafter ration supplies may be pur­
chased by the cabin, wardroom, and warrant officers' messes and 
payment therefor made in cash to the commissary officer; the prices. 
to be charged for such supplies shall not be less than the invoice prices, 
and the cash received from such sales shall be accounted for on the 
ration return and may be expended for the general mess. 



14 [l'UB. 161.) 

For repairs to revenue cutters, $175,000. 
Toward the construction of two revenue cutters authorized by the 

Ac~ app~~ved June twent:r-fourth, nineteen hundred and fourteen, 
entItled An Act to provIde for the construction of two revenue 
cutters," .$165,000.; a,nd authority is hereby given to contract for the 
constructIOn of saId revenue cutters within the limit of cost hereto­
fore iL'{ed for each of them. 

ENGRAVING AND PRINTING. 

For salaries of all necessary employees other than plate printers 
a~d p~ate printers' assistants, $1,300,000,' to be expended under the 
dIrec~IOn of the Secretary of the Treasu!y: Provided, That no portion 
of thIs sum shall be expended for prmtmg United States notes or 
Treasury n~tes of larger. deno~ination than those that may be can­
?eled or ~etU'ed, exc~pt m so far as such printing may be necessary 
m executmg the reqUlrements of the Act " To define and fu the stand­
ar?- value, to ma.intain the parity of all forms of money issued or 
corned by"the Umted States, to refund th e ,Public debt, and fo!" other 
purposes, apfroved March fourteenth, nrneteen hundred. 

Ii or wages 0 plate printers, at piece rates to be fixed by the Secre­
tar~ o~ the ~reasury, not to exc~ed th,e ra~es usually paid for such 
wOlk, mcluding the wages of prrnters .assIstants, when employed, 
$1,625,000, to be e~pended under the dIrection of the Secretary of 
the Treasury :. P:omded~ That DO portion of this sum shall be ex­
pende~ for. prmtrng Umted States Dotes or Treasury notes of larger 
denommatIOns ~ha~ those that may be canceled or retired, except in 
so far as such prmtrng may be necessary in executing the requirements 
of ~he Act to define and fix the standard of value, to maintain the 
panty of all form.s of money issued or coined by the United States, to 
refund the ~ubhc debt, and for other purposes, approved Mai'cb 
fourteenth, nrneteen hundred. 
. ,F?r ~?gravers' and print~.rs' materials and oth~r ma~erials except 
dls~mctlve paper, and. f?r mIscellaneous expenses, mcludmg purchase, 
mamtenance, ~nd dnvmg .of necessary horses and vehicles, and of 
horse and vehIcle for -offiCIal use of the director when, in writing 
ordered by ~he ~ecretary of the Treasury , $470,000, to be expended 
und er .the du'ectIOn of the ~ecretary of the Treasury . 

I?unng the fiscal year nmeteen hundred and fifteen all proceeds 
denved fl~om ~ork performed by the Bureau of Engraving and Print­
ng, by directIOn of the Secretary of tho Treasurv not covered and 
~mbraced in ~he appropri~tion for said bureau fo r the said fiscal year, 
lll st~acl, of bemg covered mto the Tl'easurx as miscellaneous receipts, 
a.s pI oVIdcd by the Act of August fourth, Clghteen hundred and eightv­
SIX (T~enty-fourth S.tatutes, page two ~ur:dred an~ twenty-severi ), 
be cred [ted ;yhen received to the appropnatlOn for smd bureau for the 
fiscal year nrnetecn hundred and fifteen. 

MISCELLANEOUS OBJ1WTS, TREASURY DEPARTMENT. 

For paper for internal-revenue stamps, including freight, $90,000, 
. To enable the ?ecretary of the Treasury to refund money covered 
ll1to Treasury as mternal-revenue col ections under he provisions of 
the Act approved May twenty-seventh nineteen hundred and eiO'ht 
550,000. ' b , 

(PUB. 161.) 15 

Punishment for violations of internal-revenue laws: For detecting 
and bringing to trial and punishment persons guilty of violating the 
internal-revenue laws or conniving at the same, including payments 
for information and detection of such violations, $175,000; and the 
Commissioner of Internal.Revenue shall make a detailed statemen t 
to ('ong"ess once in each year as to how he has expended this sum, 
and also a detailed statement of all miscellaneous expend itures in the 
B ureau of Inwrnal Revenue. • 

The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to use for, and in con­
nection with, the enforcement of the laws relating to the Treasury 
Department and the several branches of the public service under its 
control , not exceeding a t anyone time four persons paid from the 
n.ppropriation for the collectIOn of customs, four persons paid from ( 
th e appropriation for salaries and expenses of internal-revenue .agents 
or from the appropriation for the foregoing purpose, and foul' persons 
paid from the appropriation for suppressing counterfeiting and other 
crimes, but not exceeding six persons so detailed shall be employed 
at anyone time hereunder: Provided, Th at nothing herein contained 
shall be construed to deprive the Secretary of the Treasury from mak­
ing any detail now otherwise authorized by existi.ng law. 

Contingent expenses, Independent 'l'reasury: For contingent ex­
penses under the requirements of section thirty-sL'C hundred and 
fifty-three of the ReVlsed Statutes of the United States, for the col­
lection, safe~keeping, transfer, and disbul"3ement of the public money, 
for transportation of notes, bonds, and other securities of the United 
States, for salaries of special agents, and for actual expenses of exam­
iners detailed to examine the books, accounts, and money on hand at 
the several subtreasuries and depositories, including national banks 
acting as depositories under the requirements of section thirty-six 
hundred and forty-nine of the R evised Statutes of the United States, 
also including examinations of cash accounts at mints, $185,000. 

Recoinage of gold coins: For recoina~e of light-weight gold coins 
in the 'rreasury, to be expended under tne direction of the Secretary 
of the Treasury, as required by section thirty-five hundred and twelve 
of the Revi<;ed Statutes of the United States, $3,000. 

Recoinage of minor coins: To enable the Secretary of the Treasury 
to continue the recoin age of worn and uncurrent minor coin of the 
United States now in .the Treasury or hereafter received, and to reim­
burse the Treasurer of t he Uniwd States for the difference between 
the nominal or face value of such coin and the amount the same will 
produce in new coin, $10,000. 

Money laundry machines : For all miscellaneou!l expenses in con­
nection with the installation and maintenance of money laundry 
machines, including repairs and purchase of supplies, for machines 
at Washington, District of Columbia, and in the various subtreasury 
offices, $9,000. 

Distinctive paper for United States securities: For distinctive pp.per 
for United States securities, including transportation, traveling, laun­
dry, and other necessary expenses, salaries for not more than ten 
months of not exceeding one register, two l1ssi:?tant registers, five 
counters, five watchmen, and ono skilled laborer, and expenses of 
officer detailed from the Treasury, $400,000. 

Expense& of national currency: For distinctive paper, including 
transportation, traveling, laundry, ansi other necessary expenses, and 



16 [PUB. 161.1 

expenses of officer detailed fro~ the Treas':lry, 13alaries f?r not m~re 
than two months of not exceeding one regIster,. two ac;;slstant. regis, 
ters, five counters, five watchmen, and one sktlled laborer; mall, 

$70,000. l' h 'tt t 
For pay of the representative of. the pub lC on t e com~. ee 0 

witness the destructlOn by maceratlOn of Government secuntIes, at 
$5 per day while actually employed, $1,565. . 

Cuc;;tQdy of dies, rolls, and plates: For custody' o~ dIes, rolli?, ~nd 
la tes used at the Bureau of Engraving and Pnntmg fo! p'rmtmg 

Dovernment securities: Custodians-two a~ $2,000 each; distnbutors 
of stock-one $1,600, two at $1,400 each; ill all, $8,400. . 

Suppressing counterfeiting and other cnmes: For expenses mcurred 
under the authority or with the approv:al <?f tl;e Secretary of the 
Treasury in detecting, arresti~g, a:nd. d~liv:enn:," mto the custody of 
the United States marshal haVlnO" JunsdictlOn deale~ and prete~~ed 
dealers in counterfeit money and' perc;;ons engaged m counte~f?ltmg 
Treasury notes, bonch, national-bank notes, and other secuntIes. of 
the United States and of foreign governments, as well as tbe co~ns 
of the United States and of foreign governments, and . other felomes 
committed again'lt the law:,> of the United States relatmg to t~e pay 
and bounty laws, and for no other purpose whatever, except m the 
protection of the person of ~he PreSIdent and of the rerson chosen 
to be Preo;ident of the Umte~ State'l, .$145JOOO: Promded, That no 
part of this amount be used m defraymg tne expenses of. any per­
son subprenaed by the United States courts to ~ttend any tnal be~ore 
a United States court or preliminary examinatlO~ before any Umt~,L 
States commissioner, w~ich expens~s shrll be paId f;-?m the applo-
priation for "Fees of wltnesse'l, Ulllted States courts. . 

No part of any money apprl)priated by thic;; Act shall be ';lsed Hl 

payment of compensation or e~pen~e~ .of any person detaIled ?l' 
transferred from the Secret SerVlce DIVlslOn of the 'l'rea;c;;ury Depa! t­
ment, or who may at any time during the fiscal yef!-r rnneteen h~n­
dred and fifteen have been employed by or under saId Secret SerVICe 
Division. 

Lands and other property of the United State'l: For custody, care, 
protection, and expenses. of ~ales of ~ands and o~her property of th.e 
United States, the exammatlOn of titles, recordmg of deedc;;, adveI­
tising, and auctioneer's fees, $300. 

CUSTOMS SERVICE. 

To defray the expenses of collecting the revenue fr?m c';lstoms, 
$10,150,000. And the provisjons of the Act of March third, eIghteen 
hundred and seventy-nme (Twentieth Statutes, p~ge three hundred 
and eighty-si.x), as amended by the ~ct of Apnl twenty-seventh, 
nineteen hundred and fO"l'lr (Thirty-third Statutes, page three hun­
dred and ninety-six), auth?ri~ng t he Secre~ary of the Treasury to 
expend out of the appropnatlOn for. defraymg the expenses of col­
lecting the revenue from customs such amount as he may deem 
necessary, not exceeding $150,000 per annum, for the detectlOn and 
prevention of frauds upon the customs revenue, are further amended 
so as to incre4se the amount to be so expended for the fiscal year 
nineteen hundred and fifteen to $200,000. 

[PUB. 161.J 17 

For the necessary expenses and salaries of the customs service at 
the Panama-Pacific International Exposition, $200,000, or so much 
thereof as may be necessary, to be expended under the direction of 
the 'Secretary of the Treasury. 

Scales for customs service: The unexpended balance of the appro­
priation made by the su~dry civil Act appro~ed June. twenty-.third, 
nineteen hundred and thll'teen, for constructlOn and lllstallatlOn of 
special automatic and recording scales for weighing merchandlse, 
and so forth, in connection with imports, at the various ports of entry 
under direction of the Secretary of the Treasury, is continued and 
made available for expenditure during the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and fifteen, together with the further sum of $50,000, for the same 
purpose. .. . . . " ~ 

Compensation m heu of mOIet"Ies: For compensatlOn m heu of 
moieties in certain cases under the customs revenue laws, $50,000. 

The Pre ident is authorized from time to time, as the exigencies of 
the service may require, to rearrange, by consolidation or otherwise, the 
several customs-collection districts and to discontinue ports of entry 
by abolishing the same or establishing others in their stead: Provided, 
That the whole number of customs-collection districts, ports of entry, 
or either of them, shall at no time be made to exceed those now 
established and authorized except as the same may hereafter be pro­
vided by law: Provided further, That" hereafter, the collector of 
custom"! of each customs-collection district shall be officially desig­
nated by the number of the districtfor which he is appointed and not 
by the na~e of the .port where .the hea~quarters are situated a~d the 
President IS authonzed from tlIDe to tlme to change the locatIon of 
the headquarters in any customs-collection district as the nee~s of 
the service may require: And provided further, That the Presldent 
shall, at the beginning of each reO"ular session, submit to Congress a 
statement of all acts, if any, done hereunder and the reasons therefor. 

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE . 

For pay, allowance, and commutation of quarters for commissioned 
medical officers and pharmacists, $679,858; 

For pay of acting assistant surgeons (noncommissioned medical 
officers), $200,000. 

For pay of all other emp~oyees (attenda~ts, and so for~h), $5.02,606. 
For freight, transportatl~n, and travelmg expenses" ~ncludlDg .the 

expenses, except members~Ip .fees, of officers wh~n cfficIally: detaIled 
to attend meetings of assoCIatlOns for the promotlOn of public health, 
$30,000; 

For fuel, light, and water, $75,000; 
For furniture and repairs to same, $8,000; 
For purveying depot, purchase of medical, surgical, and hospital 

supplies, $45,000; 
:F or maintaining the Hygienic Laboratory, $20,000; 
For maintenance of marine hospitals, including subsistence, and 

for aU other necessary miscellaneous. expenses which are not incl~ded 
under special heads, $256,000: Prol"/,de~, T~at th.ere may be arl~Illtled 
into said hospitals for study, persons Wlth mfectlOus or ot~er .diSeases 
afl'ectinO" the pu lic health, and not to exceed ten cases m anyone ~ . 
hospi tal at one tIme; 

Pub. No. 161-' -2 



18 [PUB. 161.J 

For medical examinations, care of seamen, care and treatment of 
all other :persons ~ntitled t? relief, and. mif<cellaneous expenses other 
than maTlne hospItals, whICh are not mcluded under special heads, 
$126,000; 

For journals and scientific books, for use of the Public Health ' 
Service; subscriptions for journals for use of the service may be paid 
for in advance, $500; 

In all, $1,942,964, which shall include the amount necessary for the 
medical inspection of aliens, as required by section seventeen of the 
Act approved February twentieth, nineteen hundred and seven. 

Qua,rantine Service,: For maintenance and ordin!1ry expenses, 
e:i(\cluslve of pay of officers and employees, of quarantme stations at 
Eastport and Portland, Maine; Providence, Rhode Island; Perth 
Amboy, New Jersey; Delaware Breakwater; Reedy Island, and the 
Delaware Bay and River; Alexandria, Virginia; Cape Charles and 
supplemental station thereto; Cape Fear, Newbern, and Washington 
North Carolina; Georgetown, Charleston, Beaufort, and Port Royal' 
South Carolina; Savannah; South Atlantic; Brunswick; Cumberland 
Sound; Saint Johns Riv~r; Biscayne Bay; Key West; Boca Grande; 
Tampa Bay; Port Inghs; Cedar Key; Puntarasa; Saint Georges 
Sound (East a?d West, Pass); Saint Joseph; Saint Andrews and 
Pensacola, Flonda; MobIle; New Orleans and supplemental stations 
thereto; Pascagoula; Gulf; G~lfport, Galveston, Laredo, Eagle Pass, 
and El Paso, Texas; San ,DIego, San Pedro and adjoining ports, 
Santa Barbara, San FranClsco, Monterey, and Port Harford Cali­
fornia; Fort Bragg, Eureka, Columbia River, Florence, N e~vpor t, 
Coo~ Bay, and Gardner, ,Oregon; Port Townsend and supplemental 
statlOns tl?-,ereto; quara?tme ~ystem of Alaska; quarantine system of 
the, Hawallan Islands, mc~udmg th~ lepr<?sy hospital; and the quar­
an,tm,e system of Porto RICo, and m?ludmg ?ot exceeding $500 for 
prmtmg on account of the quarantme serVICe at times when the 
exigencies ,of that s,ervic,e re~~ire immediate ac~ion, $155,000, 

PreventIOn of epIdemICs: 10 enable the PreSIdent, in case only of 
threatened or actual epidemic of cholera, typhus fever yellow fever 
sma~pox, bubonic plague, Chinese plague or black death, or trachoma; 
to ald State and local boards, or otherwise, in his discretion in 
preventing and suppressing the spread of the same, and in ~uch 
emergency in the execution of any quarantine laws which may be 
then ~ force, $200,000: Pro'vided, That a detailed report of the 
expendItures hereunder shall annually hereafter be submitted to 
Congress: '" , 

FI,eld mvestigatIOns of pu~~c he~lth ma,tters: For mvestigations 
of diseases of m,an an~ condI~IOIl:s mfl.uencmg the propagation and 
spread thereof, mcludmg samtatIOn and sewage, and the polution 
of naviga1,>le streams and lakes of the United States, including per­
sonal serVICe, $200,000, 

Interstate quarantine service: For cooperation with State and 
mU?icipal h~alth !!,uthoI:ities in, t~e prevention of the spread of con­
tagIOUS and infectIOUS dIseases m mterstate traffic, $15,000, 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, 

¥o~ completion of the construction of a modern fireproof hospital 
bmldmg for the treatment of diseases peculiar to women and a lying-in 
asylum, in accordance with the provlSions of the Act approved Jun " 

[PUB. 161.1 19 

tenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-two (Sevpntemth Statutes 
pa~e th~ee hundred and sixty), and the Act approved June twmty~ 
third, nJ.?-Etem hun,dred !1n~ thirteen (Thirty-eighth Statutes, page 
twmty-sI~); the saId bmlding to be erected on the site belonging 
to the Umted States, to replace the present building of the Columbia 
~ospital ~or yYoI?en and Lying-in ~sylum, $200,000; the cOllStruc­
tIOn of saId bmldmg a:nd t,he expendlture,o,f the appropriation there­
for to be under the dIrEctIOn and superVISIOn of the Superintendent 
of the Capitol Building and Grounds. 

That portion of the Act of Congress approved March fourth nine­
teen hundred and thirteen, making appropriation to :provide for the 
expensfs of the government of the District of ColumbIa for the fiscal 
year mding June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fourteen relating 
to small parks, is hereby amended to read as follows: ' 

"SMALL PARKS. 

"For the condemnation of small park areas at the intersections 
of st~'eets outside the limits of the original city of Washington, to be 
aequm:d from such arEas shown on the map on file showing areas 
surrounded by streets in the office of the engineer commissioner in 
the discretion of the Commissioners of the District of Columbia 
$25,000: Provided, That such condemnation shall be under and ~ 
accordance with the provisions of subchapter one of chapter fifteen 
of the Code of Law for the District of Columbia: Provided further, 
That of the amount fomld to be due and awarded by the jury in any 
such proceed~g as damages for and in rEspect of the land to be con­
demned for saId parks, plus the costs and expenSES of the proceeding 
~he reunder, not less ,than one-half thereof shall be assessc~ by the 
Jury as bmefits, whICh, whEn collected, shall be covered mto the 
Treasury of the United States, .one-half to the credit of the United 
Statrs and one-half to the credit of the District of Columbia. The 
public. parks so acquire ~l shall become a part of the park system of 
the DIstrIct of ColumbIa and be under the control of the Chief of 
Engineers of the United Statfs Army," 

UNDER SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION, 

International exchangES: For expenSES of the system of interna­
tional excha~g(s , between the 1!nited, StatES ~nd, foreign countrifs, 
under the dm'.ctIOn of the Smithsoman InstItutIOn, including sal­
aries or compensation of all nec€ssary employees, and purchase of 
neCEssary books and periodicals, $32,000, 

American ethnology: For continuin~ ethnological researches among 
the American Indians and the natIves of Hawaii, including the 
excavation and prEservation of archaeologic remains, under the direc­
tion of the Smithsonian Institution, including salariES or compensa­
tion of all neCEssary employeES and the purchase of necessary books 
and periodicals, includmg payment in advance for SUbscriptions, 
$42,000, 

International Catalogue of Scientific Literature: For the coopera­
tion of the United StatES in the work of the International Catalogue 
of Scimtific Literature, including the preparation of a classified 



20 IPUB. 161.) 

index catalogue of American scientific pUblications for incorporation 
in the International Catalogue, the expense of clerk hire, the pur­
chaso of necessary books and periodicals, and other necessary inci­
dental expenses, $7,500, the same to be expended under the direction 
of the Smithsonian Institution. 

Astrophysical Observatory: For maintenance of Astrophvsical 
Observatory, under the direction of the Smithsonian Institution, 
including salaries of 3.ssistants, the purchn.s of necessary books and 
periodicals, including payment in advance for subscriptions, appa­
ratus, making necessary observations in high altitudes, repairs and 
alt"rations of buildings, and miscellaneous expmses, $13,000. 

For equipping the tower t elrscope. of the Astrophysical Observa­
tory on Mount Wilson, California, mcluding tho necEssary incidental 
expenses, to be immediately available, $2,000. 
. Bookstacks for Government bureau libraries: Toward replacing 
wooden shelving and galleries with fireproof bookstacks in the main 
hall of the Smithsonian Building for the libraries of the Government 
burraus under the direction of the Smithsoni.an Institution, including 
h rating and lighting apparatus, and repairs to the fioor, columns, 
walls, and windows, and exclusive of carrier, $10,000. 

R t'pairs, Smithsonian Building: For pointing up masonry and other 
necessary repairs to the exterior of the Smithsonian Building, $16,000. 

National Museum: For cases, furniture, fixtures, and appliances 
required for the exhibition and safe-keeping of collrctions, mcluding 
salaries or compensation of all nec('ssary employees, $25,000; 

For C'xpense of heating, lighting, electrical, telegraphic, and 
t elephonic service, $46,000; 

For continuing the preservation, exhibition, and increase of col­
lections from the surveying and exploring expeditions of the Gov­
ernment, and from other sources, including salaries or compensation 
of all necessary employees, and all other necessary expenses, $300,000, 
of which sum $5,500 may be used for necessary drawings and illus­
trations for publications; 

For purchase of books, pamphlets, and periodicals for reference, 
including payment in advance for subscriptions, $2,000 ; 

For repairs to buildings, shops, and sheds, including all necessary 
labor and material, $10,000; 

For postage stamps and foreign postal cards, $500; 
In all, for the National Museum, $383,500. 
National Zoological Park: For continuing the construction of 

roads, walks, bridges, water supply, sewerage, and draina!7e; and for 
grading, planting, and otherwise improving the grounds; erecting 
.and repairing buildings and inclosures; care, subsistence, purchase, 
.and transportation of animals; including salaries or compensation of 
.all necessary employees; and general incidental expenses not other­
wise provided for, mcluding purchase, maintenance, and driving of 
horaes and vehicles required for official purposes, not exceeding $100 
for the purchase of necessary books and periodicals, payment in ad­
vance for subscriptions, and exclusive of architect's fees or compen­
sation, $100,000; one-half of which sum shall be paid from the 
revenues of the District of Columbia and the other half from the 
Treasury of the United States. 

IPUB.161.) 21 

INTERST ATE CO:MMERCE COMMIRSION. 

For seven commissioners at $10,000 each; secretary, $5,000; in 
all, $75,000. . . f 

For all other authorized expenditures necessary in the executIOn 0 

laws to regulate commerce, $91 0,000, of which sum there may be 
expended not exceeding $50,000 in the employment of counsel, not 
exceeding $3,000 for the purchase of n~ce~sary books, reports, and 
periodicals, not exceeding $1,500 for prmtmg ?ther thaJ? that done 
at the Government Printing Office, not exceedmg $100 m the open 
market for the purchage of office furniture similar in clas~ or kind to 
that lic;ted in the general supply schedule, and not exceedmg $65,090 
may be expend.ed for rent of buildings in the District of ColumbIa. 

Hereafter the Interstate Commerce Commission may exchange 
typewriters adding machines, and other labor-saving devices in part 
payment fo~ like articles. 

To further enable the Interstate Commerce Commission to enforce 
compliance with section twenty of the Act to regulate commerce as 
amended by the Act approved June twenty-ninth, nine~een hundred 
and six includin!7 the employment of necessary speCial agents or 

, h 

examiners, $300,000. . 
To enable the Interstate Commerce Commission to keep informed 

regarding and to enforce compliance with. the Acts to promot~ ~he 
safety of employees and travelers upon,raiIroads; the A~t .req~.nrlDg 
common carriers to make reports of aCCIdents and authonZillg mv~s-. 
tigations thereof; and to enable the. Interstate C?mmerce Conums­
sion to investigate and test block-stgnal and tram-:control syst~ms 
and appliances intended to promo~e the safety of raiIwll:Y .operat~on, 
liS autliorized by the joint resolutIOn ~I?proved June thirtlet~,. nme­
teen hundred and six, and the proVlSIOn of the su~dry ~IVll ~ct 
approved May twenty-seventh, nineteen hundred and eIght, mcluding 
the employment of inspectors, $?45,000. 

Valuation of .property of carners: ~o enable the Inters.ta.te Co~­
merce CommisSIOn to carry out the obJects of the ~ct prov~dmg for a 
valuation of the several classes of property of carners subJect to the 
Act to r~gulate c01:I?IDerce. and amendments thereto and to. ~ecure 
informatIOn concernmg then stocks, bonds, and other secuntles,. of 
which sum not exceeding $20,000 may be expended for rent of build-
in.O's in the District of Columbia, $1,900,000.. . 

'it shall be the duty of every common carner by ra~road whose 
roperty is being valued under the Act. of March first, ~eteen hun­

~red and thirteen, to transport the engmeers, field partIes, .and ot~er 
employees of the Unite~ St~tes who are a~tuany engaged .~ ma~g 
surveys and other exammatIOn of the p'hyslCal property C?f sal~ carner 
necessary to execute said Act from pomt to pomt on. SaId raIlroad ~s 
may be reasonably required by th.em in t~e actual discharge of t~elr 
duties; and, also, to move from pomt to pomt and st:ore at such po~ts 
as may be reasonably required ~he ?ars ?f the Umted States which 
are being used to house and mamtal? s8fd eu:ployees; and, also, to 
carry the supplies necessary to mamtam saId emplo:fees .and tlfe 
other property of t~e United Sta~es actually us~d on saId raIlroad m 
said work of valuatlOn. The serVlce above reqmred shall be regarded 
as a special service and shall be rendered uJ?der such forms an~ r~gu­
lations and for such reasonable compensatIOn as may be pre::;cnbed 



22 (Pun. 161/ 

by the Interstate Commerce Commission and a'l will insure an accu­
rate rec.ord and account of tp.e se~vlce rendered by the railroad, and 
such. eVIdence of transp?r~atIOn, bllis of ladi~g, and so fo.rth, shall be 
furmshed to ~h~ commISSIOn as mny from time to time be required 
by the commISSIOn. . 

For payment of all authorized expenditures under the provisions 
of the Act of February seventeenth nineteen hundred and eleven 
"T h f' , o pr~mote t e sa ety ?f employees .an.d travelers upon railroads by 
cou::pelling co~mon .carners engaged m mterstate commerce to equip 
theIr 10~,0J?1otIV~S WIth safe and sui~able boilers and appurtenances 
thereto, Includmg such stenographIc and clerical help to the chief 
in~p~ctor and his two assistants as the Interstate Commerce Com­
mISSIOn may deem necessary and allowances in lieu of subsistence 
while away from o~cial heaqquarters to persons whose traveling 
expenses are authonzed by saId Act to be paid at not to exceed $4 
per day $220,000. 

UNITED STATES BOARD OF MEDIATION AND CONCILIA­
TION. 

For commissioner, $7,500; assistant commissioner $.5000 ' for 
. nec~ssa~y and ~roper expen~es incurred in connection ~th' any 

arbltratlOn or WIth the carrymg on of the work of mediation and 
conciliation, including traveling and. oth~r necess~ITy expenses of 
members or employees of boards of arbitratlOn rent m the District of 
Columbia, not exceeding $2,280, furniture offic'e fixtures and supplies 
books, salaries, traveling expenses, and ~ther necessary expenses of 
members or employees of the Board of Mediation and Conciliation t9 
be approved by the chairman of said board, $37,500; in aU, $50,000'. 

COMMISSION ON INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS. 

For continuing the inq~iries .and investigations authorized by the 
Act of August twenty-thIrd, nmeteen hundred and twelve entitled 
"An. Act to create a Commission on I ndustrial Relations~' and to 
prOVIde the expenses of such inquiries and investigatio~s as are 
enumerated in section two of said Act, $200,000. 

UNDER THE WAR DEPARTMENT. 

ARMORIES AND ARSENALS. 

Augusta .Arsenal, Augusta, Georgia: For increasing facilities for 
fire protectIOn, $8,100. 

Benicia Arsenal, Benicia, California: 
For placing the electric wiring on the arsenal reservation under-

ground, $8,000. 
Frankfor~ Arsenal, .Philade~phia, Pennsylvania: 
For one hlgp.-exploslve.loadmg shop and its equipment, $32,000; 
For magazme protectIOn, $6,000; 

. For increasing f!!,cilities for fire protection, including the installa­
tIon ~f a motor-dnven pump and the construction of a building to 
contam the same, $19,000' 

For extension of metal storehouse, $13,500; 

(PUB,101.1 23 

For adqitional facilities for storing Artillery ammunition either by 
an extenSIOn of the present storehouse or by the construction of a new 
building, $17,500. 

In all, $88,000. 
New Y: o!k Arsenal, Governors I sland, New York: For rebuilding 

and repamng wharf, $20,000. ' 
Rock I sland Arsenal, Rock I sland, Illinois: . 
The unexpended balance of the appropriation of $250,000 for incre'as-

ing the capacity of the plant at the Rock I sland Arsenal for the 
production of field artillery materiel, made in the sundry civil appro­
priation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen sball 
continue available during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and ftfr 
fifteen. \~\\ 

For increasing,facilities for fire protection, $8,222; 
For road repaIrS, $6,000; 
For a system of semaphore signals for the protection of the draw 

span of the bridge, $3,600; 
For painti.ng tI:e Rock I sland B~id~e, $8,500; 
For replacmg SIdewalks and repamtmg all metal work of the bridge 

between the Rock Island Arsenal and the city of Rock Island Illinois 
$5,500; , , 

For repairing the foundations and walls of shop H $65 000' 
For mainte?ance and operation of power plant, $12',500;' , 

. For operatmg, car~, and preservation, of Rock Island bridges and 
VIaduct; and for mamtenance and repaIr of the arsenal street con­
necting the bridges, $18,000; 

In all, $127,322. 
. Spri~gfield Arsenal, Springfield, Massa~husetts: For repairing and 
ImprOVIng Pearl Street on land belongmg to the United States, 
$9,000. 
Wat~rtown Arsenal, testing mae-hin.es: For necessary professional 

and skilled labor, pure-hase of matenals, tools, and appliances for 
operating the testing mae-hines, for investigative test and tests of ~ 
material in connection with the manufacturing work of the Ordnance 
Depa~tment, and fo! instrum~nts and ~aterials for . operating the 
chemIcal laboratory ill connectIOn thereWIth, and for maintenance of 
the establishment, $15,000. 

Repairs of arsenals: For repairs and improvement at arsenals, and 
to meet such unforeseen expenditures as accidents or other con­
tingencies during the year may render necessa,ry, including $125 000 
or so much thereof as may be necessary, for machinery for man~fac~ 
turing purposes in the arsenals, $290,000. 

UNDER QUARTERMASTER CORPS. 

Military posts: Toward the construction of barrack accommoda­
tions for one regiment of I nfantry at Schofield Barracks, Hawaii 
including the necessary water, sewer, and lighting systems, roads: 
walks, and so forth, $250,000 . 

Hereafter, at all military posts where post offices have been estab­
lished, the Secretary of War shall assign proper and suitable room or 
rooms for post-office purposes. 

Barracks and quarters, seacoast defenses: For construction and 
enlargement of barracks and quarters for the Coast Artillery and of 



24 (PUB,161.) 

other buildings in connection with the adopted project for seacoast 
defenses, including the installation therein of :plumbing 8Jld of heating 
and lighting apparatus, t6 be expended as m the judgment of the 
Secretary of War may be necessary, $25,641: Provided, That no part 
of this sum shall be used for the construction of officers' quarters to 
cost in excess of the limits established in the sundry civil appro:pria­
tion Act approved May twenty-seventh, nineteen hundred and eIght, 

'Fort Monroe, Virginia, wharf, roads, and sewer : 
For repair and maintenance of wharf, including all necessary labor 

and material therefor, fuel for waiting rooms, and water, brooms, and 
shovels, $1,400; repairs to apron of wharf, including all necessary 
labor and material therefor, $4,155; wharfinger, $900; four laborers, 
$1,920; in all, $8,375; for one-third of said sum, to be supplied by the 
United States, $2,791.66. 

For rakes, shovels, and brooms; repairs t.o roadway, pavements, 
macadam and asphalt block; repairs to street crossings; repairs to 
street drains, $2,170; six laborers cleaning roads, at $480 each; in all, 
$5,050; for two-thirds of said sum, to be supplied by the United 
States, $3,366.66. 

For waste, oil, boiler repairs, sewer pipe, cement, brick, and sup­
plies, $1,900; two engineers, at $1,000 each; two laborers, at $5'00 
each; in all, $4,900; for two-thirds of said sum, to be supplied by the 
United States, $3,266.67. 

For continuing construction of the necessl1ry accommodations for 
the Seacost Artillery in the Philippine Islands and Hawaii, $750,000. 

Remount depot, Front Royal, Virginia: For acquisition by pur­
chase or condemnation of the church lot lying within the limits of the 
Front Royal remount depot, Front Royal, Virginil1, contl1ining three­
fourths of an acre, more or less, and upon which is located an old 
church, $150; and for the purchase from G. C. Jenkins and wife of 
seven-tenths of an acre of land , $1; in all, $151. 

Payment to Southern Express Company: For payment to the 
Southern Express Company for express charges on twenty-five conical 
tents, com:plete, weighing four thousand two hundred and fifty-six 
pounds, shIpped by the Quarterml1ster's Department May seventh, 
nineteen hundred and nine, from Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, to 
Pulaski, Tennessee, for use of sufferers from the floods in that State 
in April, nineteen hundred and nine, $148.96. 

Swamp lands, Fort Washington, Maryland: The I1ppropriation of 
$350 for the purchase of six and six-tenths acres of swamp lands 
adjoining the military reservl1tion at Fort Washington, Maryland, 
made in the sundry civil Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and 
fourteen is hereby made available for said purposes for the fiscal year 
nineteen hundred and fifteen: Provided, That authority is hereby 
given the present owners of said land to reserve a right of way over 
and through the tract along the existing roadway thereon. 

NATIONAL CEMETERIES: For maintaining and improving national 
cemeteries, including fuel for superintendents, pay of laborers and 
other employees, purchase of tools, and materials, including $26,000 
for extraordinary repairs, $146,000. 

For pay of seventy-six superintendents of national cemeteries, 
$63,120. 

For continuing the work of furnishing headstones of durable stone 
or other durable material for unmarked graves of Union and Con-

(PUB,161,1 25 

federa:te soldiers, sa:ilors, and marine~ in national, post, city, town, 
and V111~e cemetenes, naval cemetenes at naVy yards and stations 
of the Umted States, and other burial places, under the Acts of March 
third, eighteen hundred and seventy-three, February third, eighteen 
hundred and seventy-nine, and March ninth, nineteen hundred and 
six; also for continuing the work of furnishing headstones for un­
marke~ graves of ~ivilians. interred in post cemeteries under the Acts 
of April twentY-eIghth, nmeteen hundred and four, and June thir­
tieth, nineteen hundred and six; also for furnishing headstones for 
the unmarked graves of Confederate soldiers, sailors, 'and marines in 
national cemeteries, $50,000. , 

For repairs to roadways to national cemeteries which have been 
constructed by special authority of Congress, $12,000: Provided, 
That no railroad shall be pennitted upon the right of way which may 
have been acquired by the United States to a national cemetery, or 
to encroach upon any roads or walks constructed thereon and main­
tained by the United Sta.t~: Provided further, That no part of this 
sum shall be used for repamng any roadway not owned by the United 
States within the corporate limits of any city, town, or village. 

No part of any appropriation for natlOnal cemeteries or the repair 
of roadways thereto shall be expended in the maintenance of more 
than a single approach to any national cemetery. 

For expenses of burying in the Arlington National Cemetery, or in 
the cemeteries of the District of Columbia, indigent ex-Union soldiers 
ex-sailors, or ex-marines of the United States service, either regula; 
or volunteer, who have been honorably discharged or retired and who 
die in the District of Columbia, to be disbursed by the Secretary of 
War, at a cost not exceeding $45 for such burial expenses in each case, 
exclusive of cost of grave, $3,000, one-half of which sum shall be paid 
out of the revenues of the District of Columbia. 

Antietam battle field: For repair and pieservation of monuments, 
tablets, observation tower, roads, and fences, and so forth, made and 
constructed by the United States upon public lands within the limits 
of the Antietam battle field, near Sharpsburg, Maryland, $3,000. 

For purchase of the Dunkard Church property on the Antietam 
battle field, Maryland, $1,500. 

For pay of superintendent of Antietam battle field, said superin­
tendent to perform his duties under the direction of the Quartermas­
ter Corps and to be selected and appointed by t·he Secretary of War, 
at his discretion, the person selected and appointed to this position 
to be an honorably discharged Union soldier, $1,500. 

Disposition of remains of officers, soldiers, civilian employees, and 
so forth: For expenses of interment, or of preparation and transpor­
tation to their homes or to such national cemeteries as may be desig­
nated by proper authority, in the discretion of the Secretary of War, 
of the remains of officers, including acting assistant surgeons, and 
enlisted men of the Army active list; for the expenses of interment, 
or of preparation and transportation to their homes, of the remains of 
civil employees of the Arml in the employ of the War Department 
who die abroad, inclusive 0 Alaska and the Canal Zone, Panama, or 
on Army transports, or who die while on duty in the field or at mili­
tary posts within the limits of the United States; for the expenses of 
interment of military prisoners who die at military posts; for the 
expenses of removal of remains from abandoned posts to permanent 



26 IPUB. 161.1 

mili~ary po~ts or nation~l ce~eteries, i~cluding the remains of Federal 
soldIe!s, saIlors, ?r marm~s, mterred m fields or abandoned private 
and CIty cemetenes; and m any case where the expenses of burial or 
shipment of the remains of officers or enlisted men of the Army who 
die on the active list are b~rne by ~ndividuals, where such expenses 
would have been lawful claIms agamst the Government reimburse­
ment to such individuals may be made of the amount all~wed by the 
G<?vernment ~or such services.' to be paid out of the funds appro­
pnated by thIS Act, but no reImbursement shall be mad'e under this 
Act of such expenses incurred prior to July first, nineteen hundred 
and ten, $57,500. . 

Confederate Mound, Oakwood Cemetery, Chicaao: For care pro­
tection, and maintenance of the plat of ground kno;n as "Confederate 
Mound" in Oakwood Cemetery, Chicaao $230. 

For care, protection, and mainten~n~e of Confederate Stockade 
Cemetery, Johnst~n's Island in Sandusky Bay, $250. 

Confederate b~al plats: For care, protection, and maintenance of 
Confederate bunal plats, owned by the United States located and 
known b:y- tJ:le following designations: Confederate ce~etery, North 
Alton, IllinOls ; Confederate cemetery, Camp Chase, Columbus Ohio' 
Confederate section, Greenlawn Cemetery, Indianapolis I~diana: 
Confederate cemetery, Point Lookout, Maryland; and donfederat~ 
cemetery, Rock I sland, Illinois, $1,250. 
. Monuments or tablets in Cuba and China: For repairs and preserva­

tIOn of monuments, tablets, roads, fences, and so forth made and 
constructed by the United States in Cuba and China t~ mark the 
places where American soldiers fell, $1,000. 
Bu~al of deceased indigent patients: For expenses of buryin!7 in 

t~e LIttle Roc~ (~rkansas) Na~lOnal Ce~etery, including transpo~ta­
tIOn thereto, mdIgent ex-soldiers, ex-saIlors, or ex-marines of the 
United Stat~s service, either regular or volunteer, who have been 
honorably dIscharged or retired and who die while patients at the 
.i\rmy and Navy General Hospital, Hot Springs, Arkansas, to be 
disbursed by the Secretary of War, at a cost not exceedin!7 $35 for 
such burial expenses in each case, exclusive of cost of araveo $200. 

Road from Highway Bridge to the Arlinaton Natio~al Cemetery: 
For completing the construction of a public" road from the southern 
end of the new Highway Bridge, across the Potomac River to the 
Arlington National Cemetery, and for completing the resurf~cin!7 of 
the roadway between the United States Government experime~tal 
farm and the Arlington National Cemetery, $11,000. 

NATIONAL MILITARY PARKS. 

Chickamauga and Chattanooga Natlonal Park: For continuin!7 the 
establishment of the Chickamauga and Chattanoo!7a National Park' 
c01:~pensation and exp~nses of ~iviliaI~ commissione~s, maps, surveys: 
clencal and other asSIstance, rncludlllg $300 for necessary clerical 
labor under direction of the chairman of the commission, office ex­
penses, and all other necessary expenses; foundations for State 
monuments; mowing ; historical tablets, iron and bronze' iron gun 
carriages; roads and their maintenance; purchase of small tracts of 
lands heretofore authorized by law; in all, $57,060. . 

[PUR.16J. ) 27 

. S?iloh Nat~onal M~]~tary Park: For continuing the work of estab­
lishing a natIOnal Illllitary park on the battle field of Shiloh Ten­
nessee; compensation of civilian commissioners' secretary' dlerical 
and other services; labor; historical tablets; maps 'and surveys ' roads' 
purchase and transportation of supplies and materials; office and 
other necessary expenses, $25,800. 

GettJ:'sburg National Park: For continuing the work of establishing 
the natIOnal park at Gettysburg, P ennsylvania; acquisition of lands 
surveys, and ~aps; constructing, ~proving, and maintaining avenues; 
r.oads, and bndg~s thereon; making fences and gates; marking the 
lines of battle WIth tablets and guns, each tablet bearina a brief 
legend giving historic facts, and compiled without censure ~nd with­
out praise; preserving the features of the battle field and the monu­
~ents thereon; providing for a suitable office for the commissioners 
m Gettysburg; compensation of civilian commissioners clerical and 
other services, expenses, and labor; purchase aud p;eparation of 
tablets and gun carriages and placing them in position' and all other 
exp~nses incident~l to th~ ~oreg.)ing, $50,000. ' 

VIC~S~urg NatI?nal Military. Park: For continuing the work of 
e~t~l;>lishing t~e .vICksburg .NatIOnal :Military Par~; compensati.on of 
cIVllia~ COmmI~SIOners; engmeer .and clerk, labor, Iron gun carnag~s, 
mo.untrng of siege. guns! me.monals, monu~ents, ~arkers, and his­
t~ncal tablets glvrng histoncal facts, co~pIled wIthou~ praise and 
WIthout censure; maps, surveys; roads, bndges, restoratIOn of earth­
works, purchase of lands, purchase and transportation of supplies 
and materials; and other necessary expenses, $42,200. 

UNDER ENGINEER DEPARTMENT. 

Mili.tary St~uctures! Philippine Islands: For continuing the con­
structIOn and rnstallatlOn of the necessary accommodations and equip­
ment for storage, electric power, and water supply for the Army 111 

the Philippine Islands, $154,000 . 
Yellowstone Nation~l Par~: For maintenance and repair of im­

provements, $125,000, mcludrng not to exceed $7,500 for maintenance 
of the road in the forest reserve leading out of the park from the east 
boundary, and not to exceed $2,500 for maintenance of the road in 
the forest reserves leading out of the park from the south boundary 
to b~ expended by and under the direction of the Secretary of War~ 
Promded, That no portion of this appropriation shall be expended for 
the removal of snow from any of the roads for the purpose of opening 
them in advance of the time when they will be cleared by seasonal 
changes. 

For widening to ?O~ exce~ding e~ghteen feet and improving surface 
of roads and for bUlldmg bnd~es and culverts, from the belt-line road 
to the western border; from the Thumb Station to the southern bor­
der; and from the Lake Hotel Station to the eastern border all within 
Y~nowstbne National Park, to make such roads suitable a~d safe for 
arumal-d.ra~ and motor-propelled v:ehicles, $100,000. 

For wlderung to not exceeding eIghtee:n feet and improving the 
surf/l.ce of roads and for building bridges and culverts in the forest 
reserve l~ading out of the park. from the east boundary,' to make such 
roads sUJtable and safe for arumal-drawn and motor-propelled vehi­
cles, $30,000. 



28 [PUB. 161.] 

Crater Lake National Park, Oregon: For continuation of the con­
struction of a wagon road and the necessary bridges through Crater 
Lake National Park, Oregon, together with a system of tanks and 
water-supply pipes to provide for sprinkling, in accordance with the 
recommendations contained in the report of the War Department 
published as ,House Document Numbered Three hundred and twenty­
eight, Sixty-second Congress, second session, to be expended under 
the direction of the Secretary of War, $85,000. 
Hin~am, Massachusetts, Bridge: For reconstruction of a bridge 

across Weymouth Back River, on Lin<.:oln Street, in Hingham, Massa­
chusetts, as provid3d by the Act of Congress approved February 
ninth, nineteen hundred and twelve, $15,000: Provided, That the 
Secretary of the Treasury is authorized and directed to pay the said 
sum to the treasurer of the State of Massachusetts, for distribution 
to those who have borne the expense of the reconstruction of said 
bridge, as authori.zed by the act of the Legislature of the State of 
Massachusetts, approved July twentieth, nineteen ' hundred and 
eleven, and amend~d March ninth, nineteen hundred and twelve, 
upon the certificate of the Secretary of War that the bridge has been 
reconstructed as contemplated in said Act of February ninth, nine­
teen hundred and twelve, and that the amount harein appropriated 
is justly due and payable as contemplated thereby. 

Buildings and grounds in and around Washington: For improve­
ment and care of public grounds, District of Columbia, as follows: 

For improvement and maintenance of grounds south of Executive 
Mansion, $4,000. • 

For ordinary care of greenhouses and nursery, $2,000. 
For repa.ir and reeonstruction of the greenhouses at the nursery, 

$3,000. 
For ordinary care of Lafay~tte Park, $2,000. 
For ordinary cara of Franklin Park, $1,500. 
For improvement and ordinary care of Lincoln Park, $2,000. 
For care and improvement of Monument Grounds and annex, 

$7,000. 
For improvement, care, and maintenance of Garfield Park, $2,500. 
For construction and repair of post-and-chain fences, repair of 

high iron fences, constructing stone coping about reservations, pain~ 
ing watchmen's lodge.s, iron fences, vases, lamps, and lamp-posts' 
repairing and extending water pipes, and purchase of apparatus fo~ 
cleaning them; hose; manure, and hauling the same; removing snow 
and ice; purchase and repair of seats and tools; trees, tree and plant 
stakes, labels, lime, wh~tewashing, and stock for nursery, flowerpots, 
twine, baskets, wire, spli.nts, and moss, to be purchased by contract 
or otherwise, as the Secretary of War may determine; care, construc­
tion, and repair of fountains; abating nuisances; cleaning statues and 
repairing pedestals, $18,550. 

For improvement, care, and maintenance of various reservations 
including purchase, maintenancp" and driving of horse and vehicl~ 
for official use of the officer in charge of public buildings and grounds, 
and of other necessary vehicles, for official use, $30,000. 

All fublic space::; resulting from the filling of canals in the origjnal 
city 0 Washington not now under the jurisdiction of the Chief of 
Engjneers of the United States Army, except such portions as are 
included in the navy yard or in actual use as roadways and sidewalks, 

[PuB.lel.) 29 

and except the portions assigned by law to the District of Columbia 
f?r use as a property yard and the location of a sewage pumping sta­
tIOn! respectively, B:re placed under the jurisdiction of the Chi3f (If 
J!?ngtneers of the Umted States Army and shall be laid out as reserva­
tIOns as a part of the park system of the District of Columbia. 

For improvement, care, and maintenance of Smithsonian grounds . 
$3,000. . 

For improvement and maintenance of Judiciary Park, $2 500. 
For laying cement and other walks in various reservation~, $2,000. 
For brokp,n-stone road covering for parks, $3,500. 
For eurbing, coping, and flagging for park roads and walks, $2,000. 
For C11re and maintenance of Potomac Park, $15,000. 
PotoI?ac Park is made ~ part of the .park system of the District of 

Columbla unde~ the exclUSIve charge and control of the Chief of Engi­
Il:eers?f the Umted Stat~s Army, and subject to the provisions of scc­
tlOn SlX of the Act approved July first, ei.ghteen hundred and nine tv­
'light (Statutes at Large, volume thirty, pagil five hundred and 
s?venty). 

For grading, soiling, s.eeding, and planting that portion of Poto­
mac Park west of the raIlroad embankment, and constructing roads 
and paths, $35,000. 

No part of any money appropriated in this or any other Act shall 
be .ex1?endo.d for or toward the construction of any lagoon, or other·' 
artific~al body.of :water, or spe~dway, on any porti.on of Potomac 
P ark III the DIStrIct of ColumbIa unless specifieally authorized by 
Congress. 

For oiling or otherwis~ treating macadam roads, $4,000. 
Toward the constructlOn of a permanent road around the entire 

river and harbor front of the portion of Potomac Park east of the rail­
road embankment, $25,000. 

For care and improvement of the portion of Potomac Park east of 
the railroad embankment, $10,000. 

For continuing the improvement of Montrose Park, and for its 
care and maintenance, $5,000. 

.:!!,or placing and maintaining special portions of the parks in con­
dltIOn for outdoor sports, $10,000. 

For laying water mams for the water supply of that portion of 
Potomac Park east of the railroad embankment, $10,000. 

.Toward the construction of necessary retaining walls in Meridian 
HIll Park, $25,000. . 

One half of the foregoing sums und~r "Buildings and grounds in 
and around Washmgton" shall be pald from the revenues of the 
District of Columbia and the other half from the Treasury of the 
United States. 

Under appropriations herein contained no contract shall be made 
f~r making.or repa~ing concrete or asphalt pavements in Washington 
Clty at a hlg~e~ pnce t~an. $1.85 per sq~lare yard for a quality equal 
to the best lald.lll the plstnct o~ ColumbIa pnor to July first, eighteen 
hundred and elghty-slX, and wlth a base of not less than six inches 
in thickness. 

For improvement, care, and maintenance of grounds of executive 
departments, $1 ,000. 

For such trees; shrubs, plants, fertilizers, and skilled labor for the 
grounds of the LIbrary of Congress as may be requested by the super- . 
intendent of the Library Building, $1,000. 



30 IPUB. 161.1 

For such trees, shrubs, plants, fertilizers, and skilled labor for the 
grounds of the Capitol and the Senate and House Office Buildings, 
as may be requested by the Superintendent of the Capitol Building, 
$4,000. 

For improvement and maintenance of Executive Mansion grounds 
(within iron fence), $5,000. 

For the employment of an engineer by the officer in charge of public 
buildings and grounds, $2,400. 

For purchase and repair of machinery and tools for 'shops at nur­
sery, and for the repair of shops and storehouse, $1,000. 

Executive Mansion: For ordinary care, repair, and refurnishing of 
Executive Mansion, and for furchase, maintenance, and driving of 
horses and vehicles for offici a purposes, to be expended by contract 
or otherwise, as the President may determine, $35,000. 

For fuel for the Executive Mansion and greenhouses, $6,000. 
For care and maintenance of greenhouses, Executive Mansion, 

$9,000. 
For repair to greenhouses, Executive Mansion, $3,000. 
For traveling expenses of the President of the United States to be 

expended in his discretion and accounted for on his certificate ~olely, 
$25,000. 
. For . lighting the Executive MaIlsi~m, grou.nds, and greenhouses, 
mcludmg all necessary expenses of mstallatlOn, maintenance and 
rePll:ir, ~8,600, or so II?-uch thereof as m!Ly be necessary. ' 
LI~htmg and heatmg for the pubhc grounds: For lighting the 

publtc gr.ounds, watch~en's .lodges, offices, and greenhouses at the 
propagatmg gardens, mcludmg all necessary expenses of installa­
tion, maintenance, and repair, $16,500; 

For h~ating offices, watchmen's lodges, and greenhouses at the 
propagatlllg gardens, $3,820; 

In B;ll, $20,320, or so mu~h thereof as may be necessary, one half 
of whICh sum shall be paId from the revenues of the District of 
Columbia and the other half from the Treasury of the United States. 

Telegrap~ t<? connect the Capitol with the departments and Gov­
ernmen~ Prmtmg Office: For care and :epair of existing lines, $500. 

Washm.gton Monument: For custodIan, $1,200; steam engineer, 
$960; asslStant steam engmeer, $840; fireman, $660; assistant fire­
man, $660; conductor of elevator car, $900; attendant on floor, $720; 
attend.ant on top floor, $720; three night and day watchmen, at $720 
each; mail, $8,820. 

For fuel, lights, oil, waste! packing, tools, matches, paints, brushes, 
brooms, lant.erns, rope, nalls, screws, lead, electric lights, heating 
aPPll:ratus, Ot! stoves. for elevator car and upper and lower floors; 
repaIrs to en~mes, bOIlers, dynamos, elevator, and repairs of all kinds 
connected WIth the Monument and machinery; and purchase of all 
necessary articles for keeping the MOUnment, maclnnery ele~a,tor 
and electric plant in good order, $3,000. " 
F?~ extra servjces of emplo:yees and add.itional employees, and for 

addltl.onal supplIes and matenals, ~o proVIde for the opening of the 
Washmgton Monument to the publIc on Sundays and legal holidays, 
$2,500. 

Building 'Yhere Abraham Lincoln died: For painting and miscel­
laneous repaIrs, $200. 

,. 

IPUB.161.1 31 

Birthplace of George Washington, Wakefield, Virginia: For repairs 
to fences and cleaning up and maintaining grounds about the monu­
ment, $100. 

Commission of Fine Arts: To meet the expenses made necessary 
by the Act approved May seventeenth, nineteen hundred and ten, 
entitled "An Act establishing a Commission of Fine Arts," including 
the purchase of periodicals, maps, and books of reference, to be dis­
bursed, on vouchers approved by the commission, by the officer in 
charge of public buildings and grounds, who shall be the secretary 
and shall act as the executive officer of said commission, $5,000. 

Memorial to General Ulysses S. Grant: For completing the erection 
of the memorial to General Ulysses S. Grant and for each and every 
purpose connected therewith, to be available until expended, $23,000. 

For unveiling and dedicating the memorial to General Ulysses S. 
Grant and for each and every purpose connected therewith, including 
erecting and taking down viewing stands and putting the grounds in 
siO"htly condition, $5,000. 

Lincoln Memorial Commission: For continuing work for the erec­
tion of the Lincoln Memorial in accordance with the plans and design 
and on the location approved by Congress and for each and every 
purpose connected therewith, to be immediately available, $400,000. 

Arlington Memorial Amphitheater: For beginning the construc­
tion, under the direction of a commission consisting of the Secretary 
of War, the Secretary of the Navy, and Superintendent of the United 
States Capitol Buildmg and Grounds, Ivory G. Kimball, representing 
the Grand Army of the RepuQlic, and Charles W. Newton, repre­
senting the Umted Spanish War Veterans, of a memorial amphi­
theater, including a chapel, at the National Cemetery at Arlington, 
Virginia, and in accordance with thellans of Carrere aJ].d Hastings, 
architects, of New York City, adopte by the commission heretofore 
appointed, $250,000. 

Horse Shoe Battle Ground, Alabama: For the erection of the 
memorial to the men who fought under General Andrew Jackson in 
the battle at the Horse Shoe on the Tallapoosa River, in Alabama, 
authorized by the Act approved April second, nineteen hundred and 
fourteen, $5,000. 

Harbor and rivers, contract work: Toward the construction of 
works on harbors and rivers, under contract and otherwise, and 
within the limits authorized by law, namely: 

For work authorized by the river and harbor Act of nineteen hun­
dred and seven, as follows: 

Improving Passaic River, New Jersey: For continuing improve­
ment of channel in Newark Bay and Passaic River, in completion of 
contract authorization, $92,000. 

For work authorized by the river and harbor Act of nineteen hun­
dred and ten, as follows: 

Puget Sound-Lake Washington Waterway: For continuing im­
provement by the construction of a double lock, with the necessary 
accessory works, in completion of contract authorization, $375,000. 

For work authorized by the river and harbor Act of nineteen hun­
dred and eleven, as follows: 

Improving Chicago River, Illinois: For continuing improvement, 
$40,000. 

Harbor of refuge, Duck Island Harbor, Connecticut: For complet­
ing improvement, $7,000. 



32 IPUB.161.) 

Improving harbor at Marquette, Michigan: For continuing im-
prove~ent, $2.11,000.... . 

For Improvmg Ohio RIver below PItts~urgh, Pennsylvaroa: F?r 
continuing improvement by the constructIOn of locks and dams, m 
completion of contract authorization, $1,976,000. . . . 

Improving Sabine-Neches Canal, Texas: For contmmng Improve­
ment of sections" a" and" c" from Port Arthur Canal to mouth of 
Neches River and from mouth of Neches River to Beaumont, in com­
pletion of contract authorization, $93,000. 

For continuing improvement of. secti?n "b" from t~e mo.uth o.f 
Neches River to the mouth of Sabme RIver and up Sabme RIver to 
the town of Orange, in completion of contract authorization, $43,500. 

For work authorized by the river and harbor Act of nineteen hun­
dred and twelve, as follows: 

Improving Ohio River below Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania: For contin­
uing Improvement by the construction of locks and dams, $2,200,000. 

For work authorized by the river and harbor Act of nineteen hun-
dred and thirteen, as follows: . 

Improving channel from Galveston Harbor to Texas City, Texas : 
For completing i.mprovement, $900,000. 

Improving Houst?n Ship Cha~nel, Texas: For the p~rchase or con­
struction of two smtable dredgmg plants, m completIOn of contract 
authorization and subject to the conditions specified in the river and 
harbor Act of March fourth, nineteen hundred and thirteen, $200,000. 

Improving Hudson River, New York: For continuing improve­
ment, $150,000. 

Improving New York Harbor, New York: For continuing improve­
ment of the Hudson (North) River Channel, $150,000. 

Improving Providence River and Harbor, Rhode Island: For con­
tinuing improvement of thirty-foot channel, $500,000. 

Improving channel between Saint Johns River and Cumberland 
Sound Georgia and Florida: For completing improvement, $51,000. 

The'Secretary of War is authorized, upon finding that the flood 
conditions which prevailed in the Ohio Valley in March, nineteen bun­
dred and thirteen, destroyed the property of any lessee fro~ the 
United States of land or water power, or both, on the. Muskmgum 
River, or so damaged the sam~ as .to prevent the benefiCIal ~e of the 
premises so leased, uron applicatIOn of the lessee, to tenronate the 
lease as of the date 0 the destruction or damage of such property of 
the lessee or to abate the rental for such time and in such amount as 
may repr~sent the loss of the beneficial use of the premises so leas~d 
because of such flood conditions. Any lessee who shall have paId 
to the United States any such rental in respect of which relief is 
hereby authorized shall have the amount so.paid refunded by the 
accounting officers of the Treasury upon a finding by the Secretary of 
War that he is entitled to the same. The amount necessary to make 
all such reimbursements, not exceeding $500, is appropriated. 

Maps War Department: For publication of engmeer maps for use 
of the War Department, inclusive of war maps, $7,500. 

Survey of northern and northwestern lakes : For survey of north­
ern and northwestern lakes Lake of the Woods and other boundary 
and connecting waters bet~een said lake and Lake SUEerior, I~a~e 
Champlain, and the natural navigable wate~ emb!aced m the naVI­
gation system of the New York canals, mcluding all necessary 

< r 

[PUB. 161.) 33 

~xp~nses for preparing, c?rrecting, e~tendi?g, :printing, binding, and 
ISSUIng chahs and bulletms, and of mvestIgatmg lake levels with a 
view to their regulation, $125,000. 

California Debris Commission: For defraying the expenses of the 
commission in carrying on the work authorized by the Act of Congress 
approved March first, eighteen hundred and nmety-three, $15,000. 

Harbor of New York: For prevention of obstructive and injurious 
deposits within the harbor and adj acent waters of New York City: 

For pay of inspectors, deputy inspectors, office force, and expenses 
of office, $10,260; 

For pay of crews and maintenance of patrol fleet, six steam tugs 
and one launch, $75,000; 

For purchase and instaUation of a boiler on the patrol boat Scout, 
to be expended by and under the direction of the Secretary of War, 
and to be immediately available, $9,000; 

In all, $94,260. 
MEDICAL DEPARTMENT. 

Artificial limbs: For furnishing artificial limbs and apparatus, or 
commutation therefor, and necessary transportation, $275,000. 

Appliances for disabled soldiers: For furnishing surgical appliances 
to persons disabled in the military or naval service of the United 
States, and not entitled to artificial limbs or trusses for the same dis­
abilities, $1,500. 

Trusses for disabled soldiers: For trusses for persons entitled thereto 
under section eleven hundred and seventy-six, Revised Statutes of tile 
United States, and the Act of Congress amendatory thereof approved 
March third, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, $3,500. _ 

Support and medical treatment of destitute patients: For the sup­
port. and ~edical.treatment <;>f medical and surgical patients who are 
destitute, m the CIty of Washington, under a contract to be made with 
the Providence Hospital by the Surgeon General of the Army, $19,000, 
one half of which sum shall be paid from the revenues of the District 
of Columbia and the other half from the Treasury of the United 
States. 

Garfield Memorial Hospital: For maintenance, to enable it to pro­
vide medical and surgical treatment to persons unable to pay therefor, 
under a contract to be made with the Board of Charities of the Dis­
trict of Columbia, $19,000, one half of which sum shall be paid from 
the revenues of the District of Columbia and the other half from the 
Treasury of the United States. 

NATIONAL HOME FOR DISABLED VOLUNTEER SOLDIERS. 

For support of the National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, 
as follows: 

Central Branch, Dayton, Ohio: Current expenses: For pay of 
officers and noncommissioned officers of the home, with such excep­
tions as are hereinafter noted, and their clerks, weighmasters, and 
orderlies; also payments for chaplains, religious instruction, and 
entertainment for the members of the home, printers, bookbinders, 
~br.arians, musicians, telegraph and telephone operators, guards, 
]arotors, watchmen, and fire company; for all property and materials 
purchased for their use, including repairs not done by the borne; for 

Pub. No. 161-3 



34 [PUB. 161.J 

necessary expenditu.res for articles, of !1musement, library boo~s, 
maO'azines papers pIctures, and muslCalmstruments, and for reparrs 
not'" done by the home; and for stationery, advertising; legal advice, 
for payments due heirs of deceased members: Provided, T,hat all 
receipts on account of the ~ffects of deceased members durmg the 
fiscal year shali also be available for SUC? payments ; and for such 
other expenditures as can not properly be mcluded under other heads 
of expenditures, $61,000; , ' 

Subsistence: For pay of commIssary sergeants, COmIDlssary clerks, 
porters laborers bakers cooks, dishwashers, waiters, and others 
employed in the ~ubsiste~ce department ;, the cost o~ ~~ articles pur­
chased for the regular r ation, and the subSIstence of,ClVl~an employees 
regularly employed and residing at th~ branch, the~ frClght'lr~p~,ra­
tion, and serving; aprons, caps, an~ J,ackets for kItc~en an du;ung­
room employees; of tobacco; of aU dmmg-room and ~tch.en furnttu~e 
and utensils, bakers' and butchers' tools and appliances, and theIr 
repair not done by the ?ome, $250,000 ; , 

Household : For furmture for officers' quarters; bedsteads, beddmg, 
bedding material, and ali other articles required in the quarters of 
the members and of civilian employees permanently -employed and 
residing at the br~nch, ~nd for their reJ?air, if they ar,e not rep,aired 
by the home' fuel mcludmg fuel for cooking, heat, and light; engmeers 
and firemen ' bathhouse keepers, janitors, laundry employees, and for 
aU labor m'aterials and appliances requil:ed for household use, and 
for thei/repairs, ~less the repairs are made by the home, ~110,000; 

Hospital: For pay of assistant surgeons, matrons, druggIsts" hos­
pital clerks and st ewards, ward masters, nurses, cooks, waIt~rs, 
readers, drivers, funeral escort, janitors, ~nd for ~uch other serVlces 
as may be necessary for the care of the ,slCk ; bunal of ~~e de~d ; for 
surgical instruments and appliances, ~edlcal books, medlCme, ¥quors, 
fruits and other necessaries for the sIck not on the regular ratIOn; for 
bedst~ads, bedding, and bedding material~ , and a~l othe! spe~ial 
articles necessary for the wards; for ,hosp~tal furmtur~, ,mcludmg 
special articles and appliances for hospItal kitchen an~ dlllillg ro<?m; 
carriage, hearse, stretchers, coffins; and for all repaIrs to hospItal 
furniture and appliances not done by the home, $70,000; 

Transportation: For transportation of members of the home, 
$1,000; ", ' 

Repairs: For pay of chief engmeer, bwlders, blacksmI~hs, ,car-
penters, painters, gas fitter~, electrical wor~ers, plumbers, tmsmiths, 
steam fitters stone and brick masons, whltewashers, and laborers, 
and for ali a'ppliances and materials used under this head ; also for 
repairs of roads and other improvements of a p'eI~anent cha~acter, 
$57,000 : Provided, That no part of the apprOprIatIOn for !eparrs for 
any of the branch homes shali be used for the constructIOn of any 
new building; 

Farm: For pay of farmer, chief gardener, harness maker;>, farm 
hands gardeners horseshoers, stablemen, teamsters, darrymen, 
herde~s , and labo'rers, and for a~l tools, applian?es, and materials 
required for farm, garden, and darry work; for gram, hay, and straw, 
dressing, seed, carriages, wagons, carts, .and ot~er c<?nveya?ces; 
for all animals purchased f?r stock or for work (mcludmg ammals 
in the park); for ali materIals, tools, and labor for flower garden, 

f' 

, . 

[PUB. 161.J 35 

lawn and park, including cemetery; and for construction of roads 
and walks, and for repairs not done by the home, $23,000 ; 

In ali, $572,000, 
Northwestern Branch, :Milwaukee, Wisconsin : For current ex­

penses, including the same objects specified under this head for the 
Central Branch, $45,500 ; 

For SUbsistence, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, $135,000; 

For household, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, $63,000; 

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, $43,000; 

For transportation of members of the home, $800; 
For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head 

for the Central Branch, $34,000; 
For farm, including the same objects specified under this head 

for the Central Branch, $9,000 ' 
In ali, $330,300, 
Eastern Branch, Togus, Maine: For current expenses, including 

the same objects specified under this head for the Central Branch, 
$44,000; 

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, $110,000; 

For household, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, $78,000; 

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, $38,000; . 

For transportation of members of the home, $800 ; 
For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head 

for the Central Branch, $35,000 ; 
For farm, including the same objects specified under this head 

for the Central Branch, $17,000; 
In ali, $322,EOO, 
Southern Branch, Hampton, Virginia: For current expenses, in­

cluding the same objects specified under this head for the Central 
Branch, $46,000; 

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, $155,000 ; 

For household, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, $65,000; 

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, $41,000 ; 

For transportation of members of the home, $1,000 ; 
For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head 

for the Central Branch, $44,000 ; 
For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for 

the Central Branch, $10,000 ; 
For sewage purification plant, $3,000; 
In. ali, $365,000, 
Western Branch, Leavenworth, Kansas: For current expenses, 

including the same objects specified under this head for the Central 
Branch, $48,500 ; 

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, $185,000; 

(re 

(Ii 



36 (PUB. i61.) 

For household, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, $95,000: Provided, That no part of this sum 
shall be used for fuel oil if it shall appear to the board of managers 
that coal a~ a fl~el ca~ be procured an.d used m?re economically; 

For hospItal, mcluding the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, $50,000; 

For transportation of members of the home, $2,000; 
For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head 

for the Central Branch, $40,000; 
For farm, including the same objects specified under this head 

for the Central Brandi, $17,000; 
In all, $437,500. 
Pacific Branch, Santa Monica, California: For current expenses 

including the same objects specified under this head for the Centrai 
Branch, $46,500 ; 

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, $200,000; 

For household, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, $59,000; 

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, $51,000; 

For transportation of members of the home, $2 500' 
For repairs, including the same objects specifie'd u~der this head 

for the Central Branch, $54,000; 
For farm, including the same objects specified under this head 

for the Central Branch, $12,000; 
For combination dining hall and kitchen, $16,000; 
For repairs to hospital, $8,000; 
In all, $449,000. 
Marion Branch, Marion, Indiana: For current expenses including 

the same objects specified under this head for the Centr~l Branch, 
$42,000 ; 

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under the 
headof the Central Branch, $114,000; 

For household, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, and for necessary expenses for the 
procurement, piping, and preservation of natural gas, oil, and water, 
$45,000 ; 

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, $38,000; 

For transportation of members of the home, $800; 
For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head 

for the C-entral Branch, $35,000; 
For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for 

the Central Branch, $12,000; 
In all, $286,800. 
Danville Branch, Danville, Illinois: For current expenses, including 

the same objects specified under this head for the Central Branch, 
$46,500; . 

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, $167,000; 

For household, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, $70,000; 

i 

(PUB. 161.J 37 

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this bead 
for the Central Branch, $43,000; 

For transportation of members of the home $1 000' 
For repairs, including the sp,me objects sp~cifi~d ~der this head 

for the Central Branch, $28,500; . 
For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for 

the Central Branch, $11,000; , 
In all, $367,000. 

. Mo~ntain 'Branch, Johnson City, Tennessee : For current expenses, 
mcludmg the same objects specified under this head for the Central 
Branch, $41,000; 

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this~ 
head for the Central Branch, $112 000' 

For household, including the sa~e objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, $44,000; 

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, $33,000; 

For transportation of members of the home $2 000' 
For repairs, including the same objects sp~cifi~d u~der this head 

for the Central Branch, $28,000; 
For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for 

the Central Branch, $18,000; 
In all, $278,000. . 
Battle Mountain Sanitarium, Hot Springs Sonth Dakota: For cur­

rent expenses, including the same objects ~pecified under this head 
for the Central Branch,. $24,000; , 

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this 
head for the Central Branch, $38,000' 

For household, including the same 6bjects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, $38,000' 

For hospital, including the s~me objects specified under this head 
for the Central Branch, $35,000; 

For transportation of members of the home $4 000' 
For repairs, including the same objects sp~cifi~d u~der this head 

for the Central Branch, $13,000' 
For farm, including the same' objects specified under this head for 

the Central Branch, $5,000; 
In all, $157,000. 
Clothing for all branches: For clothing, underclothing, hats, caps, 

boots,. shoes, so?ks, and overalls; al~o all sums expended for labor, 
materIals, machmes, tools, and apphances employed and for use in 
~he ta.ilor shops! knitting s~ops, and shoe shops, or other home shops 
m whICh any kind of clothm~ is made or repaired, $200,000. 

Board of managers: PreSIdent, $4,000; secretary, $500; general 
treasurer, who shall not be a member of the board of managers 
$4,500; inspector.gener~l and chief surgeon, 54,000; assistant generai 
treasurer and asslstru;tt lllspec~or general, $3,000; assistant inspector 
general, $3,000; clerIc~1 serVices for the offic~s of the president, 
gen~ral trea~urer, and lllspector general and chIef surgeon, $15,000; 
clerIcal serVICes for mflpflgers, $2,700; for traveling expenses of the 
board of managers, theIr. officers! and employees, including officers of 
br~nch homes when detaIled on IDspection work, $12,000;_ for outside 
relief, $500; for rent, ~eg~l services, medical examinations, stationery, 
telegrams, and other IDCldental expenses, $7,000; in all, $56,200. 

(' 



38 (pUB.lS1.) 

In all, National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, $3,821,600. 
Provided, That no part of the foregoing appropriations shall be 

expended for any purpose at any branch of the National Home for 
Disabled Volunteer Soldiers that majntains or permits to be main­
tained on its premises a bar, canteen, or other place where beer, 
wine, or other intoxicating liquors are sold. 

State or Territorial homes for disabled soldiers and sailors: For 
continuing aid to State or Territorial homes for the support of disabled 
volunteer soldiers, in conformity with the Act approved August 
twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, including all 
classes of soldiers admissible to the National Home for Disabled 
Volunteer Soldiers, $1,100,000 : Provided, That no part of this appro­
priation shall be apportioned to any State or Territorial home that 
maintains a bar or canteen where intoxicating liquors are sold: 
Provided further, That for any sum or sums collected in any manner 
from inmates of such State or Territorial homes to be used for the 
support of said homes a like amount shall be deducted from the aid 
herein provided for, but. this proviso shall not apply to any State or 
Territorial home into which the wives or widows of soldiers are ad­
mitted and maintained. 

BACK PAY AND BOUNTY. 

For payment of amounts for arrears of pay of two and three year 
volunteers, for bounty to volunteers and their widows and legal 
heirs, for bounty under the Act of July twenty-eighth, eighteen hun­
dred and SixtY-SL'C, and for amounts for commutation of rations to 
prisoners of war in States of the so-called Confederacy, and to soldiers 
on furlough, that may be certified to be due by the accounting officers 
of the Treasury during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fiftaen, 
$50,000. 

For payment of amounts for arrears of pay and allowances on 
account of service of officers and men of the Army durin~ the War 
with Spain and in the Philippine Islands that may be certified to be 
due by the accounting officers of the Treasury during the fiscal year 
nineteen hundred and fiftean and that are chargeable to the appro­
priations that have been carried to the surplus fund, $10,000. 

UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

PUBLIO BUILDINGS. 

Repairs of buildings I Interior Department: For repairs of Interior 
Department and PenslOn Buildings, and of the old Post Office De­
partment Building, occupied by the Interior Departmant, including 
preservation and repair of steam-heating and electric-lighting plants 
and elevators, $30,000, of which sum not exceeding $7,500 may be 
expended for day" labor, except for work done by contract. 

Patent Office Building: For labor and material for special repairs 
and improvaments to the Patent Office Building, $43,090. 

For labor and material, including electric cables, insulating hanger 
blocks, and switchboard instruments, necessary to the renewal of 
cables and other material required in connecting t,he Pension Office 
Building with the central heating, lighting, and power plant in the 

[PUB. 161.1 39 

courtyard of the old Post Office Department Building, together with 
a new conduit on F Street northwest, With necessary manholes and 
sewer connections, authority being herl\by granted to open such 
street for the above-mentioned purpose, $12,500. . 

Capitol Building: For work at Capitol and for ganeral repairs 
thereof, including flags for the east and west fronts of the center of 
the Capitol and for Sena ta and House Office Buildings; flagstaffs, 
halyards, and tackle; wages of mechanics and laborers; purchase, 
mamtenance, and driving of motor-propelled, passenger-carrying 
office vehicle; and not exceeding $100 for the purchase of tBchnical 
and necessary r :,ference books and city directory, $30,000. 

For continuing the work of cleaning and repa.iring works of art in 
the Capitol, including repairs to frames, under the direction of the 
Joint Committee on the Library, $] ,500. 

Capitol Grounds: For the care and improvement of the grounds 
surrounoing the Capitol, Senate and House Office Buildings, pay of 
one clerk, mechanics, gardeners, fertilizers, repairs to pavements, 
walks, and roadways, $30,000. 

Towaro reconstructing the sewerage, drainage, and water supply 
system within the Cap!tol Grounds, and resurfacing the !Jlaza and 
for other work adjaemt thereto, $50,000. 

For reconstructing the steps and approach'3s of the central entrance 
to the Capitol Building, $11,000. 

For rep all'S and Improvements to steam fire-engine house, and 
Senate and House stables, and repairs to and paving of floors and 
courtyards of same, including personal services, $1,500; this and the 
three foregoing sums may, in the discretion of the Seeratary of the 
Interior, be expended for purchases of art.icles without reference to 
section four of the Act approved June seventeenth, nineteen hundr-3d 
and ten, concerning purchases for executive departments. 

The unexpended balance of the appropriation of $83,500, made in 
the sundry civil appropriation Act approved June twenty-third, nine­
teen hundred and thirteen, for rasurfacing the terraces of the Capitol 
with waterproofing "material and all work and materials incident 
thereto, IS raappropriat<'ld and continued available during the fiscal 
year nineteen hundrad and fifteen. , 

The unexpended balance of the appropriation of $35,000, made m 
the genoral deficiency appropriatlOn Act approved March fourth, 
nineteen hundred and t.hirteen, for expenses of removal of the build­
ings or other struetures upon the land acquired for the ~nlargement 
of the Capitol Grounds, for grading, seeding, and soiling, and prepa­
ration of plans for permanently improving the same, is reappropri­
at~d and continued available during the fiscal year nineteen hundred 
and fifteen. 

PUBLIC LANDS SERVICE. 

Registars and receivers: For saLaries and commissions of registers 
of district land offices and receivers of public moneys at district land 
offices, at not exceeding $3,000 per annum each, $540,000. 

Contingent expenses of land offices: For clerk hire, rent, and other 
incidental expenses of the district land offices·, includin~ the exchan~e 
of t,rpewriters, $340,000: Provided, That this approprIation shall be 
avallable for the paymant of per diem, in lieu of subsistence, not 



Minnesota 
Historical Society 

Copyright in this digital version belongs to the Minnesota 
Historical Society and its content may not be copied 

without the copyright holder's express written permis­
sion. Users may print, download, link to, or email content, 

however, for individual use. 

To request permission for com mercial or educational use, 
please contact the Minnesota Historical Society. 

1 ~ W'W'W.mnhs.org 




